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only permitted upon being issued a land use permit. No other regulations exist for 
telecommunication towers described within the Sutton SpUD.    
 
Unless this type of use is maintained under and in accordance with a lawfully issued permit, a tall 
structure is declared to be a public nuisance. The operation of such a land use without a permit is 
prohibited. 
 
LAND USE 
 
Existing Land Use: 
The subject parcel is privately owned, approximately 50 acres in size, and located within TKM 
AC Subdivision, the Sutton Community Council area, and the Sutton SpUD. It is undeveloped, 
and there is no history of prior uses. A 100-foot utility easement exists for above-ground 
transmission lines, which are centrally located and run diagonally from the southern to northern 
property lines. North 58 Mile Road, a 50-foot right-of-way easement that provides access to the 
area for north and southbound traffic, is entirely situated within the subject property’s western lot 
line. A 33-foot section line easement runs the full length and is situated within a portion of the 
subject property’s eastern lot line, and a 33-foot section line easement is situated within a portion 
of the southern lot line. 
 
Surrounding Land Use: 
Adjacent parcels to the east, south, west, and north range from 2 to 40 acres in size. Many parcels 
to the north and south of the subject property have residential development, while parcels to the 
west and east are primarily undeveloped. Parcels further to the west and east of the subject property 
are large and undeveloped and range from 5 to 75 acres, and further to the north and south are a 
mix of residential and undeveloped parcels ranging from 1 to 28 acres.  
 
Sutton Comprehensive Plan (November 2009 Update): 
Chapter 2 of the comprehensive plan addresses land use plans. Pages 28-29 (Attachment 1) 
specifically address tower structures and recommend conditional use permits for man-made 
structures over 50 feet tall. They also recommend the development of facility standards that protect 
the area's land, air, wildlife, and water quality, protect and enhance viewshed areas, and protect 
residential neighborhoods and associated property values. The comprehensive plan does not 
specifically address telecommunication towers. 
 
REVIEW OF APPLICABLE CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
MSB 17.03 – Public Notification 
Staff mailed 117 notices to all property owners within a one-half-mile radius of the subject 
property, the TKM AC Subdivision, and the Sutton Community Council on September 6, 2024. 
The Frontiersman published the public hearing announcement in the September 11, 2024, edition. 
Staff posted the application material on the Borough website for public review on September 9, 
2024. A request for comment was emailed to the Sutton Community Council and other 
governmental agencies on September 10, 2024. To date, no response has been received from the 
Sutton Community Council or the public. 
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Section 17.67.040 Types of Permits Available 
(A) There are three types of permits available for tall structures:

(1) Administrative permit: new tall structures that are greater than 85 feet but less than
or equal to 125 feet. The applicant may request that the decision on an administrative
permit be made by the planning commission. The request shall be in writing at the time
of application and all requirements for a conditional use permit shall be followed.
(2) Conditional use permit: new tall structures greater than 125 feet; or tall structures
that exceed the height threshold at which a conditional use permit within a special land
use district is required.
(3) Network improvement permit: allows legally constructed telecommunication
towers to be increased in height in accordance with MSB 17.67.110.

Findings of Fact: 
1. According to the application material, the proposed tall structure will be a 125-foot-tall

lattice telecommunications tower.
2. The applicant has not requested that the Planning Commission decide on this

Administrative Permit application.
3. The requirements of MSB 17.67 supersede the requirements of special land use districts

within the borough as they pertain to telecommunications towers, except that special land
use districts may provide additional regulations for a reduced height at which a permit is
required.

4. The Sutton SpUD requires conditional use permits for man-made structures exceeding the
maximum allowable height of 50 feet above average grade, including towers.

Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, the proposed use meets the criteria to qualify 
for an Administrative Permit for the construction of a 125-foot-tall structure (MSB 
17.67.040(A)(1)).  

Section 17.60.080 Standards for Approval of New Tall Structures 
(A) A permit for a new tall structure may only be approved if it meets the requirements of this
section in addition to any other applicable standards required by this chapter.
(B) In granting or denying a permit, the commission or director shall make findings on whether
the applicant has demonstrated that:

(1) To the extent that is technically feasible and potentially available, the location of
the tall structure is such that its negative effects on the visual and scenic resources of
all surrounding properties have been minimized;

Findings of Fact: 
1. The subject parcel is privately owned, approximately 50 acres in size, and undeveloped.
2. The subject property is in the TKM AC Subdivision, the Sutton Community Council area,

and the Sutton SpUD.
3. According to the application material, the proposed tall structure equipment compound will

be located approximately 471 feet from the northern property line, 2,431 feet from the
eastern property line, 106 feet from the southern property line, and 157 feet from the
western property line.
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4. According to the application material, the proposed telecommunications tower will be
approximately 492 feet from the northern property line, 2,453 feet from the eastern
property line, 125 feet from the southern property line, and 175 feet from the western
property line.

5. The closest residential structure to the west is approximately 415 feet from the proposed
tower.

6. The closest residential structure to the north is approximately 659 feet from the proposed
tower.

7. The closest residential structure to the east is approximately 4,630 feet from the proposed
tower.

8. The closest residential structure to the south is approximately 807 feet from the proposed
tower.

9. Adjacent parcels to the north, east, south, and west range in size from 2 to 40 acres and are
undeveloped.

10. Many parcels to the north and south of the subject property have residential development,
while parcels to the west and east are primarily undeveloped.

11. Parcels further to the west and east of the subject property are large and undeveloped and
range from 5 to 75 acres and further to the north and south are a mix of residential and
undeveloped parcels ranging from 1 to 28 acres.

12. North 58 Mile Road, a 50-foot right-of-way easement, is entirely situated within the subject
property’s western lot line.

13. A 33-foot section line easement runs the full length and is situated within a portion of the
subject property’s eastern lot line.

14. A 33-foot section line easement is situated within a portion of the southern lot line.
15. According to the application material, the existing vegetation, the proposed location of the

tower, and the subject parcel's lack of development will provide natural barriers that help
to minimize the visual impacts on the surrounding parcels.

Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, the location of the tall structure is such that its 
negative effects on the visual and scenic resources of all surrounding properties have been 
minimized (MSB 17.67.080(B)(1)). 

(2) Visibility of the tall structure from public parks, trails recognized within adopted
borough plans, and water bodies has been minimized to the extent that is technically
feasible and potentially available;

Findings of Fact: 
1. The closest recognized trail is the Palmer-Moose Creek Trailhead, approximately 2.6 miles

southwest of the proposed tower.
2. The closest waterbody is Seventeenmile Lake, approximately 3,400 feet north of the

proposed tower.
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3. The closest public park is Alpine Historical Park, approximately 3.5 miles northeast of the
proposed tower.

Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, the proposed tall structures' visibility from 
public parks and trails has been minimized (MSB 17.67.080(B)(2)). 

(3) The tall structure will not interfere with the approaches to any existing airport or
airfield that are identified in the borough’s regional aviation system plan or by the
Alaska State Aviation System Plan; and

Findings of Fact: 
1. According to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough’s database of registered airports and landing

strips, one existing airport (Jonesville Mine Airport) is approximately 2.5 miles northeast
of the proposed tower.

2. According to the application material, the proposed tower will not interfere with the
approaches to any existing airport or airfield.

Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, the proposed tall structure will not interfere 
with the approaches to any existing airport or airfield that are identified in the Borough’s regional 
aviation system plan or by the Alaska State Aviation System Plan (MSB 17.67.080(B)(3)). 

(4) Granting the permit will not be harmful to the public health, safety, convenience,
and welfare.

Findings of Fact: 
1. The subject parcel is privately owned, approximately 50 acres in size, and undeveloped.
2. The subject property is in the TKM AC Subdivision, the Sutton Community Council area,

and the Sutton SpUD.
3. According to the application material, the proposed tall structure equipment compound will

be located approximately 471 feet from the northern property line, 2,431 feet from the
eastern property line, 106 feet from the southern property line, and 157 feet from the
western property line.

4. According to the application material, the proposed telecommunications tower will be
approximately 492 feet from the northern property line, 2,453 feet from the eastern
property line, 125 feet from the southern property line, and 175 feet from the western
property line.

5. On July 15, 2024, the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities
issued a permit to construct a driveway to access the subject property in the proposed tower
facility's location via North 58 Mile Road.

6. According to the application material, the proposed tower will be located within a nine-
foot-tall secured and fenced area.

7. According to the application material, the gate providing access to the facility will be
secured by five combination locks.

8. The applicant submitted site plans for the proposed tower and compound, which contains
certified drawings from Andrew Haldane, an Alaska Registered Professional Engineer.
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9. According to the application material, breakpoint technology is not engineered into the
proposed tower's design.

10. The closest residential structure to the west is approximately 415 feet from the proposed
tower.

11. According to the application material, the area severely lacks reliable network coverage
and capacity, and the proposed tower will alleviate current mobile network voice, data, and
first responder issues in the area.

12. According to the application material, the proposed tower will expand coverage and
improve cellular and data performance in the area.

13. According to the application material, the facility will provide critical wireless coverage to
the surrounding area.

14. According to the application material, the capacity of the existing infrastructure is reaching
its limit.

15. According to the application material, the tower and facility will be used for structural
support of up to four wireless providers.

16. On July 30, 2024, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) issued a Determination of
No Hazard to Air Navigation. The determination stated that marking and lighting are not
necessary for aviation safety.

Discussion: On September 10, 2024, the MSB Pre-Design & Engineering (PD&E) department 
responded to staff’s request to review the applicant’s proposed drainage plan. PD&E requested the 
plan be redesigned so seasonal runoff created by the development be contained within the site. 
Staff recommends that before construction, the applicant provide the Borough with a drainage plan 
demonstrating that seasonal runoff from the proposed site will be contained on the subject 
property. 

Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, and with conditions, the proposed tower will 
not be harmful to public health, safety, convenience, and welfare (MSB 17.60.080(B)(4)). 

Section 17.67.090 Operation Standards for New Tall Structures 
(A) The following setback requirements shall apply to all new telecommunications towers
regulated under this chapter:

(1) The equipment compound shall meet minimum setback distances from all property
lines in accordance with MSB 17.55.

Findings of Fact: 
1. According to the application material, the proposed tall structure equipment compound will

be located approximately 471 feet from the northern property line, 2,431 feet from the
eastern property line, 106 feet from the southern property line, and 157 feet from the
western property line.

2. The subject parcel is privately owned, approximately 50 acres in size, and undeveloped.
3. According to the application material, the proposed tower and compound will be within a

50-foot by 50-foot leased area on the subject property.
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Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, the proposed equipment compound meets the 
minimum setback distances from all property lines in accordance with MSB 17.55 (MSB 
17.67.090(A)(1)).  

 
(2) Minimum setback for the tower base shall be a distance equal to the height of the 
tower. 

(a) The commission, or director if it is an administrative permit, may reduce 
the setback to a distance less than the height of the tower, if the applicant 
demonstrates there is no risk to public health, safety, or welfare of adjacent 
property owners. 

 
Findings of Fact: 

1. According to the application material, the proposed tall structure will be a 125-foot-tall 
lattice telecommunications tower. 

2. The subject parcel is privately owned, approximately 50 acres in size, and undeveloped.   
3. According to the application material, the proposed telecommunications tower will be 

approximately 492 feet from the northern property line, 2,453 feet from the eastern 
property line, 125 feet from the southern property line, and 175 feet from the western 
property line.   

4. The applicant submitted site plans for the proposed tower and compound, which contains 
certified drawings from Andrew Haldane, an Alaska Registered Professional Engineer. 

5. According to the application material, breakpoint technology is not engineered into the 
proposed tower's design.  

6. There are no residential or commercial structures within the 125-foot fall radius of the 
proposed tower. 

7. The closest residential structure to the west is approximately 415 feet from the proposed 
tower.  

Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, the applicant has demonstrated there is no risk 
to the public health, safety, or welfare of adjacent property owners (MSB 17.67.090(A)(2)(a)). 
 

(B) For all tall structures regulated under this chapter, adequate vehicle parking shall be 
provided on the subject property, outside of public use easements and rights-of-way, to enable 
emergency vehicle access. 

(1) No more than two spaces per provider shall be required. 
 

Findings of Fact: 
1. According to the application material, the tower and facility will be used for structural 

support of up to four wireless providers. 
2. According to the application material, eight parking spaces are provided at the proposed 

tower location.  
Conclusion of Law: Based on the above finding, adequate vehicle parking has been provided 
(MSB 17.67.090(B)(1)). 
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(C) The following requirements apply to all new and existing telecommunication towers and
wind energy conversion systems regulated under this chapter:

(1) The following signage shall be visibly posted at the equipment compound:
(a) informational signs for the purpose of identifying the tower such as the
antenna structure registration number required by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC), as well as the party responsible for the
operation and maintenance of the facility;

Findings of Fact: 
1. According to the application material, signage will be posted identifying the tower’s FCC

registration number and the party responsible for the operation and maintenance.
Conclusion of Law: Based on the above finding, adequate signage has been provided (MSB 
17.67.090(C)(1)(a)). 

(b) if more than 220 volts are necessary for the operation of the facility,
warning signs shall be located at the base of the facility and shall display in
large, bold, high contrast letters the following: “HIGH VOLTAGE –
DANGER”; and

Findings of Fact: 
1. According to the application material, less than 220 volts are necessary for the facility's

operation.
Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, a “HIGH VOLTAGE - DANGER” sign is not 
required to be displayed on the equipment compound (MSB 17.67.090(C)(1)(b)). 

(c) a 24-hour emergency contact number.

Findings of Fact: 
1. According to the application material, signage identifying the tower and the party

responsible for the operation and maintenance will be posted.
2. According to the application material, a 24-hour contact number will be posted at the

proposed tower location.
Conclusion of Law: Based on the above findings, a 24-hour emergency contact number has been 
provided (MSB 17.67.090(C)(1)(c)) 

(2) A fence or wall not less than six feet in height with a secured gate shall be
maintained around the base of the tower.

Findings of Fact: 
1. According to the application material, the proposed tower will be located within a nine-

foot-tall secured and fenced area.
2. According to the application material, the gate providing access to the facility will be

secured by five combination locks.
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Conclusion of Law: Based on the findings above, a fence not less than six feet in height with a 
secured gate, is being provided (MSB 17.67.090(C)(2)). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 
Staff recommends approval of the Administrative Permit to construct a 125-foot-tall lattice 
telecommunications tower on the subject parcel. This application meets all the applicable standards 
of MSB 17.67, and staff recommends approval of this request with the following conditions: 

1. Prior to construction, the applicant shall provide the Borough with a drainage plan that
demonstrates seasonal runoff from the proposed site will be contained on the subject
property.

2. All aspects of the operation shall comply with the description detailed in the application
material and with the conditions of this permit. An amendment to the Administrative
Permit shall be required before any change of the conditional use.

3. The operation shall comply with all federal, state, and local regulations.
4. Borough-authorized representatives shall be allowed to inspect the site and related records

at reasonable times to monitor compliance with all permit conditions. Upon reasonable
notice from the Borough, the permittee shall provide necessary assistance to facilitate
authorized inspections (MSB 17.67.300(D)).

5. The tower's height may not be increased unless proper permits are obtained in accordance
with MSB 17.67.

6. The equipment compound and telecommunications tower shall be removed at the owner’s
expense within 90 days after abandonment or termination of the permit in accordance with
MSB 17.67.130(A)(1).
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• A flashing light at appropriate intersections.

• An acceleration lane for trucks wherever extensive heavy truck traffic would enter

the Glenn Highway.

• Upgrading any sub-standard roads to withstand heavy truck traffic.

• Providing some sort of acoustic buffer between heavy industrial uses including

extensive heavy truck traffic and residential areas.

• Limiting heavy industrial uses and extensive heavy truck traffic to certain hours of

operation, where it conflicts with existing residential uses and quality of life.

• The Sutton community should be involved in identifying the need for, and scope of,

work regarding mine reclamation efforts.

• All mining activities will take efforts to protect land, air, wildlife, and water quality,

as well as the community's quality of life.

TOWER STRUCTURES 

Other industrial type land uses which have been a concern to Sutton residents include the 

controversial Sutton to Glennallen Intertie Project. The proposed route for this project was from 

the Glenn Highway north adjacent to Jonesville Road for 1.3 miles and then east by northeast up 

the Matanuska River Valley. The height of the proposed project was 55-100 feet. This project 

would have dramatically altered the pristine appearance of the valley and was heavily opposed 

by Matanuska Valley residents. The Borough regulates structures in excess of 100 feet. The 

Borough does not regulate transmission lines, cellular towers or other tower structures less than 

100 feet in height. Although the project is not currently progressing and is no longer an 

imminent threat to the area, continued community concern over the proposal remains. The 

Special Land Use District regulations for Sutton, MSB 17.27 .060, require a conditional use 

permit for construction of structures over 50 feet in the Sutton area. 

Recommendation: 

• Proposals to construct major electrical transmission lines, radio, cellular towers and

other manmade structures exceeding 50 feet in height or major electrical

transmission lines, radio and cellular towers that are visible from the Glenn

Highway or residentially developed areas must undergo a public review and must

obtain a conditional use permit prior to construction.

• Develop facility standards that protect the land, air, wildlife and water quality of the 

area.

Chapter Two - Land Use Plan Page 28 
Sutton Community Comprehensive Plan - November 2009 
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• Protect and enhance viewsheds.

• Protect residential neighborhoods and associate property values.

JUNKY ARDS, JUNK, AND TRASH 

Junkyards are a land use which can have detrimental effect on an area. The Borough regulates 

commercial junkyards as conditional uses (MSB 17 .27 .60) and also regulates noncommercial 

accumulation of junk and trash that is visible from the public roads or which creates a public 

nuisance (MSB 8.50). These rules are effective Borough wide. Actually achieving removal of 

junk and trash violations can be problematic if the property owners refuse to clean the site up. 

Citations for violation may be issued and other legal action (such as requests for restraining 

orders and injunctions) may be taken, however the legal process takes months or years for court 

action. 

Extensive storage of junk and trash can create groundwater and surface water contamination 

problems that threaten residential drinking water supplies and salmon streams. It is the opinion 

of the planning team that the outdoor storage of large quantities of junk and trash that is 

unsightly or creates a public nuisance and a public hazard should be regulated whether or not 

Borough-wide regulations are in place. 

Recommendations: 

• Regulate storage of extensive quantities of junk and trash in order to prevent a

public nuisance and health and safety problems.

• Protect and enhance natural resources including watershed, groundwater supplies

and viewsheds.

• Protect residential neighborhoods and associate property values by encouraging the

removal of junk and trash.

• Encourage coordination between the Borough, the National Guard and other

entities to choose Sutton as an environmental community project.

• Encourage expansion of the free junk car removal program offered by the Borough.

• Offer conveniently located dumpsters for trash disposal.

• Off er convenient hours of operation for the community dump transfer station.

• Encourage low-cost Mat-Su Borough dump fees.

• Encourage a community recycling transfer site or service.

Chapter Two - Land Use Plan 
Sutton Community Comprehensive Plan - November 2009 

Page 29 
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Edna DeVries, Mayor
(907) 861-8682 - Work
(907) 795-8133 - Cell
Edna.DeVries@matsugov.us

Tim Hale, #1
(907) 590-8243
TimHaleDistrict1@gmail.com

Stephanie Nowers, #2
(907) 831-6299
StephanieNowersDistrict2@gmail.com

Dee McKee, #3
(907) 373-3630
Dee.McKee@matsugov.us

Vacant, #4 Bill Gamble, #5
(907) 232-0103
Bill.Gamble@matsugov.us

Dmitri Fonov, #6
(907)861-8546
fonov@matsugov.us

Ron Bernier, #7
(907) 354-7877
Ron.Bernier@matsugov.us

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS

All meetings of recognized boards, committees, and commissions of the Borough are open to the public
and are held at Borough offices, 350 E. Dahlia Ave., Palmer, AK, unless specified otherwise. Three or
more Assembly Members may be present at advertised public meetings of federal, state, and local
governments or other entities. Meetings are scheduled as follows:
BOARD DATE TIME LOCATION
Abbreviated Plat 09/11/24 8:30 am Conference Room 110
Water and Wastewater Advisory Board CANCELED 09/11/24 2:30 pm Assembly Chambers
Bogard RSA No. 25 Board of Supervisors 09/11/24 5:00 pm Teams ID: 235 237 236 954

Passcode: nfffyx
Willow FSA No. 35 Board of Supervisors 09/12/24 6:00 pm Willow, Station 12-6
Greater Talkeetna RSA No. 29 Board of 09/12/24 6:30 pm Zoom Meeting

Supervisors ID: 874 5165 3193
Passcode: 6PwPRy

Parks, Recreation, & Trails Advisory Board 09/16/24 6:00 pm Lower Level Conference Room
Planning Commission (To Participate 09/16/24 6:00 pm Assembly Chambers

Telephonically Call 855-290-3803)
Animal Care and Regulation Board Case No. 09/17/24 9:00 am Assembly Chambers

24-03 Appeal The Level 4 Classification of Seren.
Tracy Ducasse, Appellant.

Waterbody Setback Advisory Board 09/17/24 5:00 pm Lower Level Conference Room
& Teams ID: 267 893 893 785
Passcode: e7tiRs

Abbreviated Plat 09/18/24 8:30 am Assembly Chambers
Agriculture Advisory Board 09/18/24 4:30 pm Lower Level Conference Room
Platting Board (To Participate Telephonically 09/19/24 1:00 pm Assembly Chambers

Call 855-290-3803)
Local Road Service Area Advisory Board 09/19/24 7:00 pm West Lakes, Station 7-3 &

(There May Be A Quorum Of Individual RSA Teams ID: 236 315 759 929
Boards Present) Passcode: bnzjcC

Transportation Advisory Board 09/20/24 11:00 am Conference Room 203 & Teams
ID: 244 388 588 195
Passcode: jRvtLX

Fairview RSA No. 14 Board of Supervisors 09/24/24 4:00 pm Fairview Loop Baptist Church
Abbreviated Plat 09/25/24 8:30 am Assembly Chambers

If you would like further information on any of these meetings or are interested in serving on any of the
advisory boards, please call the Borough Clerk’s Office at 907-861-8683, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m.
to 5 p.m. The Borough’s website address is: https://www.matsugov.us/publicmeetings
Disabled persons needing reasonable accommodation in order to participate at a Borough Board/
Commission meeting should contact the Borough ADA Coordinator at 907-861-8432 at least one
week in advance of the meeting.

The Community Council meetings scheduled are: (Community Councils are not agencies or subgroups of
the Borough. There may be a quorum of Mat-Su Borough advisory boards in attendance at community
council meetings.)
Gateway Community Council 09/11/24 6:00 pm Extreme Fun Center’s Sky

Lounge & Zoom
ID: 891 2154 8496
Passcode: 046319

Butte Community Council 09/11/24 7:00 pm Butte Community Center
Chickaloon Community Council 09/11/24 7:00 pm Chickaloon Community Center
Meadow Lakes Community Council 09/11/24 7:00 pm Meadow Lakes Senior Center

(mlccak.org for Zoom link)
Point MacKenzie Community Council Board 09/12/24 7:00 pm Point MacKenzie Community

Center
Knik-Fairview Community Council Board 09/18/24 6:30 pm Settlers Bay Lounge
Trapper Creek Community Council (To Participate 09/19/24 6:30 pm Trapper Creek Community

Telephonically call 907-373-2663 Participant Center
Code: 991090)

South Knik River Community Council 09/19/24 7:00 pm South Knik River Community
Building

North Lakes Community Council Road & Traffic 09/22/24 3:00 pm Karma Kafe
Safety Committee

Big Lake Community Council Board 09/24/24 6:00 pm Big Lake Family Restaurant
Tanaina Community Council 09/24/24 7:00 pm Sleepy Hollow Golf Course
Sutton Community Council 09/25/24 7:00 pm Sutton Public Library & Zoom

ID: 938 1463 4307
Passcode: 614331

Publish Date: September 11, 2024 0924-13

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
VOTE EARLY/ABSENTEE OR BY-MAIL

REGULAR ELECTION: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2024
Interested Borough registered voters may apply for an absentee by-mail ballot by submitting a
completed Absentee By-Mail Ballot Application to the Borough Clerk’s Office, by the deadline:
Tuesday, October 29, 2024.
Absentee By-Mail Ballot Applications are available online at www.matsugov.us/elections, from the
Borough Clerk’s Office located at 350 E. Dahlia Avenue in Palmer, or by calling 907-861-8683 to request
an application. Applications must be submitted annually.
Early/Absentee In-Person voting will begin on Monday, October 21, 2024, and continue through Monday,
November 4, 2024 at the following locations and times:

• Mat-Su Borough Building: 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer
o Monday-Friday 8 a.m. - 5 p.m.

• Division of Elections, Mat-Su Regional Office: 1700 E. Bogard Road, Building B,
Suite 102, Wasilla

o Monday-Friday 8 a.m. - 5 p.m., Saturdays 10 a.m. - 4 p.m., and Sundays 12 p.m. – 4 p.m.
• Houston City Hall and Talkeetna and Trapper Creek Libraries

o October 21 through November 4 – During Normal Business Hours
Voting Assistance
A Touch Screen Voting unit will be available at the Mat-Su Borough Building and at the Division of Elections,
Mat-Su Regional Office 15 days prior to the election at the dates and times specified above. Touch screen
voting is intended for the blind, disabled and voters with reading difficulties. The touch screen units allow
disabled voters to vote unassisted with a magnified, high contrast and audio ballot.
For more information, please call the Borough Clerk’s Office at 907-861-8683.

Publish Date: September 11, 2024 0724-05

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
NOTICE OF VOTER REGISTRATION

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough will hold a regular election on TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2024.
The deadline to register to vote in this election or update your voter registration is:

SUNDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2024
You can update or register to vote online or print a Voter Registration Application from the Alaska
State Division of Elections at www.elections.alaska.gov, or you may register to vote at one of the
following locations:
Alaska State Division of Elections Matanuska-Susitna Borough
North Fork Professional Bldg. B, Suite 102 Clerk’s Office
1700 E. Bogard Road 350 E. Dahlia Avenue
Wasilla, Alaska Palmer, Alaska
907-373-8952 907-861-8683
Voter registration applications are also available at the City Clerk’s Office in Houston, Palmer, and Wasilla.
Voter Qualifications. A person may vote in a Borough election only if the person: is qualified to vote in
State elections under AS 15.05.010; has been a resident of the Borough for 30 days immediately preceding
the election; is registered to vote in State elections at a residence address within the Borough at least
30 days before the Borough election at which the person seeks to vote; and is not disqualified under
Article V of the State Constitution.
Contact the Borough Clerk’s Office at 907-861-8683, with questions or visit us online at
http://www.matsugov.us/elections

Publish Date: September 11, 2024 0824-17

PUBLIC HEARING
Helmundt Strumpher, on behalf of Atlas Towers 1,
applied for an Administrative Permit under MSB
17.67—Tall Structures. The permit is for a 125-foot
lattice telecommunications tower on Lot 2 of TKM
AC Subdivision, Tax ID #7762000L002.
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning Director
will conduct a public hearing concerning the
application on Thursday, October 3, 2024, at
9:00 a.m. in the Borough Assembly Chambers at
350 E. Dahlia Avenue in Palmer. This may be the
only presentation of this item before the Planning
Director, and you are invited to attend.
Application materials may be viewed online at
www.matsugov.us by clicking on “All Public Notices
& Announcements.” For additional information, you
may contact Rick Benedict, Current Planner, by
phone: 907-861-8527. Provide written comments by
e-mail to rick.benedict@matsugov.us, or by mail to
MSB Development Services Division, 350 E. Dahlia
Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645.
The public may provide verbal testimony at the

meeting or telephonically by calling 1-855-290-3803. To be eligible to file an appeal from a decision of the
Planning Director, a person must be designated an interested party. See MSB 15.39.010 for the definition
of an interested party. The procedures governing appeals to the Board of Adjustment and Appeals are
contained in MSB 15.39.010-250, which is available on the Borough home page: www.matsugov.us, in the
Borough Clerk’s office, and at various libraries within the borough.
Comments are due on or before September 27, 2024, and will be included in the Planning Director packet.
Please be advised that comments received from the public after that date will not be included in the staff
report but will be provided to the Director at the meeting.

Publish Date: September 11, 2024 0924-10

-ABANDONED VEHICLES SUBJECT TO DISPOSAL-
The following abandoned vehicles are subject to disposal by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough’s Solid
Waste Division. The vehicles were tagged as abandoned in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough right-of-way
at the listed locations. You have the right to appeal pursuant to MSB 10.12.090.
Impound#: 3138
Vehicle Description: Burnt White Dodge Stratus LIC: JWR473
VIN: 1B3AL46T96N228452
MSB ROW Location: W. Vienna Woods Access, Wasilla, Alaska
Place of Impoundment: 1201 N 49th State St, Palmer, AK 99645
Impound#: EM001
Vehicle Description: 1991 Red Subaru Loyal LIC: CJM660
VIN: JF2AN52B8MD412247
MSB ROW Location: Sutton, Alaska
Place of Impoundment: 1201 N 49th State St, Palmer, AK 99645
Impound#: EM002
Vehicle Description: 1990 Gray Subaru Loyal LIC: CYA191
VIN: 1F2AN5ABXLD411759
MSB ROW Location: Sutton, Alaska
Place of Impoundment: 1201 N 49th State St, Palmer, AK 99645
Impound#: EM003
Vehicle Description: 1990 Silver Subaru Legacy LIC: DRU218
VIN: JF2BJ63CXLH936164
MSB ROW Location: Sutton, Alaska
Place of Impoundment: 1201 N 49th State St, Palmer, AK 99645
Impound#: EM004
Vehicle Description: Red Chevrolet Caravan LIC: Not Available
VIN: Not Available
MSB ROW Location: Sutton, Alaska
Place of Impoundment: 1201 N 49th State St, Palmer, AK 99645
The vehicles will be disposed of by auction or auto wrecker on or after October 5th, 2024.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, call the MSB Solid Waste Division at (907) 861-7600.

Publish Date: September 11, 2024 0924-11
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From: Rick Benedict
To: Rick Benedict
Bcc: DEC Agency Reviews; "msb.hpc@gmail.com"; "mearow@matanuska.com"; "row@mtasolutions.com";

"row@enstarnaturalgas.com"; "GCI ROW"; Tom Adams; Jamie Taylor; Brad Sworts; Charlyn Spannagel; Alex
Strawn; Jason Ortiz; Corinne Lindfors; Permit Center; Peggy Horton; Fred Wagner; Planning; John
Aschenbrenner; Daniel Dahms; Tammy Simmons; Lesley Norris; "lmb@matsugov.us"; Michelle Olsen; "Kyler
Hylton; ben.white@alaska.gov; Huling, Kristina N (DOT; colton.percy@alaska.gov; Brian Davis; Katrina Kline;
"sarah.myers@alaska.gov"; usswcd@mtaonline.net; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; MSB Farmers; Sutton
Library; suttoncommunitycouncil@gmail.com; satoridayspa@gmail.com; jeremiahhix@gmail.com;
chblt@juno.com; ctspitzer@gmail.com; ggn4043@gmail.com; mebertels@gmail.com; buzby.frank@gmail.com;
buzbys@hotmail.com; jeremiahhix@gmail.com; bewinnestaffer@chickaloon-nsn.gov; veeak49@mtaonline.net;
TimHaleDistrict1@gmail.com; ben.white@alaska.gov; Huling, Kristina N (DOT); dylan.blankenship@alaska.gov;
dnr.scro@alaska.gov; judy.bittner@alaska.gov; Planning

Subject: Request for Review and Comments: MSB 17.67 – Tall Structures
Date: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 10:18:00 AM

APPLICANT:     Helmundt Strumpher, for Atlas Towers 1

LOCATION:      Lot 2 of TKM AC Subdivision, Tax ID #7762000L002

An application for an Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67 – Tall Structures.  The Planning
Director will conduct a public hearing on this request on October 3, 2024.

Application materials may be viewed online at www.matsugov.us by clicking on ‘All Public
Notices & Announcements.’ A direct link to the application material is here:

Matanuska-Susitna Borough - Public Notice - Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67—Tall
Structures (matsugov.us)

Comments are due on or before September 27, 2024, and will be included in the Planning
Director’s packet for review and information. Please be advised that comments received after
that date will not be included in the staff report to the Planning Director. Thank you for your
review.

Respectfully,

Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
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Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Development Services Division 
350 E. Dahlia Avenue 
Palmer, Alaska 99645 

«NAME» 
«ADDRESS_1» 
«ADDRESS_2» 
«ADDRESS_3» 

Helmundt Strumpher, on behalf of Atlas Towers 1, applied for an Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67—Tall 
Structures. The permit is for a 125-foot lattice telecommunications tower on Lot 2 of TKM AC Subdivision, Tax ID 
#7762000L002. 
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning Director will conduct a public hearing concerning the application on 
Thursday, October 3, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. in the Borough Assembly Chambers at 350 E. Dahlia Avenue in Palmer. This 
may be the only presentation of this item before the Planning Director, and you are invited to attend.  
Application materials may be viewed online at www.matsugov.us by clicking “All Public Notices & Announcements.” 
For additional information, you may contact Rick Benedict, Current Planner, by phone: 907-861-8527. Provide written 
comments by e-mail to rick.benedict@matsugov.us, or by mail to MSB Development Services Division, 350 E. Dahlia 
Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645. 
The public may provide verbal testimony at the meeting or telephonically by calling 1-855-290-3803. To be eligible to 
file an appeal from a decision of the Planning Director, a person must be designated an interested party. See MSB 
15.39.010 for the definition of an interested party. The procedures governing appeals to the Board of Adjustment and 
Appeals are contained in MSB 15.39.010-250, which is available on the Borough home page: www.matsugov.us, in the 
Borough Clerk’s office, and at various libraries within the borough. 
Comments are due on or before September 27, 2024, and will be included in the Planning Director packet. Please be 
advised that comments received from the public after that date will not be included in the staff report but will be provided 
to the Director at the meeting. 

Name:   Mailing Address: 

Location/Legal Description of your property: 

Comments: 

Note:  Vicinity Map Located on Reverse Side 
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Site Visit Photos (9-26-2024)
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View to north at 125' over approximate location of the proposed tower. Page 29 of 151



View to northwest at 125' over approximate location of the proposed tower. Page 30 of 151



View to west at 125' over approximate location of the proposed tower.
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View to southwest at 125' over approximate location of the proposed tower. Page 32 of 151



View to south at 125' over approximate location of the proposed tower. Page 33 of 151



View to southeast at 125' over approximate location of the proposed tower. Page 34 of 151



View to east at 125' over approximate location of the proposed tower. Page 35 of 151



View to northeast at 125' over approximate location of the proposed tower. Page 36 of 151



View to north at 125' over North 58 Mile Road. Proposed driveway location center of photo to right of roadway. 
Proposed tower location center-right of photo. Page 37 of 151



View to south at 125' over North 58 Mile Road. Proposed driveway location center of photo to left of roadway. 
Proposed tower location center-left of photo. Page 38 of 151



View to northeast at 125' over East Diedrich Circle. North 58 Mile Road bottom of photo running left to right. 
Proposed driveway and tower location center of photo. Page 39 of 151



Proposed driveway location center of photo. Permit for 
construction of driveway issued by ADOT.
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CONTACT INFORMATION INDEX OF SHEETS

SHEET DESCRIPTION

T-1 2

T1 TITLE SHEET

SITE PLAN

C4 TOWER ELEVATION
C3 COMPOUND DETAIL

338102.423058

SITE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
WiBLUE, INC.
COREY BONNER
(986) 206-7071

SITE APPLICANT:

ORIGINAL SURVEYOR:

CIVIL ENGINEER:

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:

PROPERTY OWNER:

NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:

NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
PHONE:

NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:

NAME:
CONTACT:
PHONE:

NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:

FARPOINT LAND SERVICES, LLC
1131 E 76TH AVE, SUITE 101
ANCHORAGE, AK 99518
(907) 522-7770

4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

CODE COMPLIANCE

CALL FOR UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING

(800) 662-4111

EMERGENCY:

CALL 911 0 07-11-24 CONSTRUCTION

2

MKB NMC

REV

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & NOTES

CONSTRUCTION OF A TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY, CONSISTING OF ANTENNAS
& ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES ON A PROPOSED SELF SUPPORT TOWER,
FENCED COMPOUND & SERVICE EQUIPMENT FOR FUTURE CARRIERS.  NO WATER
OR SEWER IS REQUIRED.

1. FACILITY DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
REGULATIONS.

2. THIS IS AN UNMANNED FACILITY WHICH WILL NOT REQUIRE ANY WATER OR
SEWER FACILITIES.

3. TRAFFIC WILL CONSIST ONLY OF MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL, VISITING THE SITE
APPROXIMATELY TWICE A MONTH.

WiBLUE, INC
2500 30TH STREET, SUITE 304
BOULDER, CO 80301
SANDRA LAYTON
(801) 732-0624

C2

C5

SILT FENCE DETAILS

TEP OPCO, LLC
326 TRYON ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27603
ANDREW HALDANE, P.E.
(919) 661-6351

TEP OPCO, LLC
326 TRYON ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27603
ANDREW HALDANE, P.E.
(919) 661-6351

MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645

(MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH)

SITE NAME:
SUTTON

LOCATION MAP N

DRIVING DIRECTIONS

SITE COORDINATES

PROJECT INFORMATION

TAKE AVIATION AVE TO S CLAPP ST/S MACK DR, HEAD
NORTHWEST ON CROSSWIND CT TOWARD AVIATION AVE,
TURN RIGHT ONTO AVIATION AVE TAKE AK-3 S, E BOGARD
RD, FISHHOOK-WILLOW RD/N PALMER-FISHHOOK RD AND
AK-1 N  TO MILE 58 RD IN SUTTON-ALPINE, TURN LEFT ONTO S
CLAPP ST/S MACK DR,TURN RIGHT ONTO AK-3 S TURN LEFT
ONTO N CRUSEY ST,CONTINUE STRAIGHT TO STAY ON N
CRUSEY ST,TURN RIGHT ONTO E BOGARD RD AT THE
ROUNDABOUT, TAKE THE 1ST EXIT AND STAY ON E BOGARD
RD AT THE ROUNDABOUT, TAKE THE 3RD EXIT CONTINUE
ONTO N TRUNK RD TURN RIGHT ONTO FISHHOOK-WILLOW
RD/N PALMER-FISHHOOK RD,TURN LEFT ONTO AK-1 N DRIVE
TO MILE 58 RD,TURN LEFT ONTO MILE 58 RD (SIGNS FOR
PALMER CORRECTIONAL CTR) TURN RIGHT TO STAY ON MILE
58 RD DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE RIGHT.

      W 148° 58' 54.024660"     (NAD '83) *
N   61° 42' 09.793129"    (NAD '83) *LATITUDE

LONGITUDE

GROUND ELEVATION 843.29'  (NAVD '88) *

SITE NAME:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

TOWER TYPE:

SITE ADDRESS:

125' SELF SUPPORT TOWER

SUTTON

AREA OF
CONSTRUCTION:

9,155± SQ. FT.
(L.O.D.A)

UNASSIGNED ADDRESS
MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645

PARCEL #: 7762000L002

ZONING: UNKNOWN

JURISDICTION: MATANUSKA SUSITNA
BOROUGH

PROPOSED
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITY

CHARLES HOUSE & SONYA
WOODWORTH-HOUSE
PO BOX 271
PALMER, AK 99645-0271

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES
AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE
PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE
LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
(2015 EDITION)

2. INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
3. CBC/TIA-222-G

4. NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
(2014 EDITION)

5. LOCAL BUILDING CODE
6.    CITY/COUNTY ORDINANCES

UTILITIES:
POWER COMPANY:
ADDRESS:

METER # NEAR SITE:

T.B.D.
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
T.B.D. AREA PLANC1 2

0
0
0
0

FACILITY OWNER:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:

ATLAS TOWER 1, LLC
2500 30TH STREET, SUITE 304
BOULDER, CO 80301

C6

ELECTRICAL NOTES

C7

POWER PLAN & ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

0
0SIGNAGE DETAILS

2

C8

* INFORMATION PROVIDED IN A SURVEY PERFORMED BY
FARPOINT LAND SERVICES, LLC DATED APRIL 14, 2024.

DRIVEWAY DETAILS
0

E1

FENCE DETAILS

C6A

0

SOIL & EROSION CONTROL PLAN

E2 0

E4 GROUNDING PLAN & DETAILS
E3 SERVICE RACK DETAILS

E5

0
0
0

E6 0
GROUNDING DETAILS 
TOWER FOUNDATION GROUNDING DETAILS

N1 GENERAL NOTES 0

1 08-29-24 CONSTRUCTION

2 09-30-24 CONSTRUCTION
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STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:GENERAL NOTES:

N-1

GENERAL
NOTES

338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION
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AREA PLAN
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4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

September 30, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON
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TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net
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COMPOUND DETAIL C-3

COMPOUND DETAIL
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NOTES:

TOWER ELEVATION C-4

TOWER ELEVATION
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PLACARD NOTE:

C-5GATE LOCK DETAIL

FENCE DETAILS

TYPICAL FENCE ELEVATION

FENCE / BARBED WIRE ARM DETAIL
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SOIL EROSION
CONTROL PLAN

338102.423058

2

4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

September 30, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

CONSTRUCTION1 08-29-24

CONSTRUCTION2 09-30-24

KES KES

C-6GRADING & SOIL EROSION CONTROL PLAN

LEGEND

NOTE:

bene1370
Received



GEOTEXTILE FABRIC NOTES:

SITE GRADING NOTES:

SILT FENCE

SILT FENCE OUTLET

SILT FENCE DETAIL

338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

C-6ASILT FENCE DETAIL

KES KES

bene1370
Received



C-7

DRIVEWAY DETAILS

STANDARD ROAD SECTION (GOOD SUBGRADE)

COMPOUND SECTION VIEWSTANDARD ROAD SECTION (POOR SUBGRADE)
338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

NOTE:

NOTE:

CULVERT DETAILS

bene1370
Received



KES KES

C-8SIGNAGE DETAILS

SIGNAGE
DETAILS

338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

·

·

NOTES:

SITE NAME: Sutton
FCC ASR #

FOR LEASING AND ACCESS INFORMATION CALL:
(303) 445-8896

bene1370
Received



SCOPE:
ELECTRICAL NOTES:

CODES:

TESTING:

GUARANTEE:

UTILITY CO-ORDINATION:

EXAMINATION OF SITE:

CUTTING, PATCHING AND EXCAVATION:

CONDUCTORS:

GROUNDING:

UL COMPLIANCE:

EXTERIOR CONDUIT:

EQUIPMENT:

RACEWAYS / CONDUITS GENERAL:

ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGEND

INTERIOR CONDUIT:

E-1

ELECTRICAL
NOTES

338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

KES NMC

bene1370
Received



NOTES:DRAWING NOTES:ONE LINE DIAGRAM NOTES:

NOTES:

E-2UNDERGROUND CONDUIT(S) TRENCH DETAIL

POWER PLAN AND
ONE-LINE
DIAGRAM

POWER PLAN

ONE-LINE DETAIL

338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

KES NMC

bene1370
Received



NOTES:

FRONT VIEW

E-3SERVICE RACK DETAILS

SERVICE
RACK DETAILS

338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

ARBKES

bene1370
Received



GROUNDING NOTESDRAWING NOTES:

338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

E-4TYPICAL GROUNDING PLAN

GROUNDING PLAN
AND DETAILS

GROUNDING AT GATE POST

ARBKES

TRENCH DETAIL

bene1370
Received



TOP VIEW

SIDE VIEW

338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

KES ARB

E-5

GROUNDING
DETAILS

NOT  USEDCADWELD GROUNDING DETAIL

COPPER-CLAD STEEL GROUND ROD

NOTE:

INSPECTION WELL DETAIL

NOTE:

bene1370
Received



E-6

TOWER FOUNDATION
GROUNDING DETAILS

TYPICAL TOWER BASE GROUNDING DETAIL
338102.423058

0

TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216

OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net

July 11, 2024

CONSTRUCTION

SUTTON

0 07-11-24

TYPICAL TOWER GROUNDING

KES ARB

bene1370
Received
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MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

Planning and Land Use Department 

Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue• Palmer, AK 99645 
Phone (907) 861-7822 • Fax (907) 861-8158 

Email: pem1itcenter@matsugov.us 

APPLICATION FOR A TALL STRUCTURE - MSB 17.67 

clefa/ly read instructions and applicable borough code. Fill out forms completely. Attach 
information as needed. Incomplete applications will not be processed. 

Application fee must be attached: 
__ $1,500 for Conditional Use Permit - > 125 feet in height 
_X_$ 500 for Administrative Permit - 85' to 125' in height 
__ $ 100 for Network Improvement Permit- In accordance with MSB 17.67.110. 

Prior to the public hearing, lhe applicant must also pay the mailing and advertising fees 
associated with the application. Applicants will be provided with a statement of advertising and 
mailing charges. Payment must be made prior to the application presentation before the 
Borough Planning Commission or Planning Director decision. 

Subject Property Township: ____ Range: ____ , Section: ____ , Meridian __ 
MSB Tax Account# ]]{,;2,(XX)L007---
SUBDIVISION: '1°'/r;;/h ,ACH..5 BLOCK(S): ---· LOT(S): _:;)-;_ __ 
STREET ADDRESS: ________________________ _ 
(US Survey, Aliquot Part, Lat. /Long. etc) :rJiS S /q N 03£30 

Ownership A written authorization by the owner must be al/ached for an agent or contact person, if
the owner is using one for the application. Is authorization attached? o Yes o No o N/ A
Name of Prove Name of Agent/ Contact for application 

� � I) 'ti. Helmundt Strumpher Atlas Towers 1, LLC

&,x .2-7/ Address: 3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300,

/41'- �I/� 
Phne: Hm '1o97Y5hlo.z.Fax _____ _ 
Wk qo 3 9i Cell 1/()7 g36 6:it>;;.. 
E-mai I _l.4.J.Lie�=�rtl..!:!....!.lr�er,:.L.(),!a::'Ul�tl!C..�:...:h:....;-1.:.s.· ......,.=m.!-

Boulder, CO, 80301 

Phne: Hm Fax 
--,---- ------

Wk 303 448 8896 Celt 720-667-6652 
E-mai J hstrumpher@atlastowers.com

Special Land Use District (if applicable): _________________ _ 

Revised 7/21/21 Permit# ------- Page 1 of 5 10032

Sutton SPUD
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Pre-Application Requirements for New Tall Structures that Require a Conditional Use
Permit 

Prior to applyi11g for a co11ditional use permit for a 11ew tall structure, the applicant shall 
hold at least one communitv meeting. 

l .  The meeting shall be held at the nearest facility where community council meetings are
regularly scheduled. If the facility is not available, the nearest available public facility 
that is capable of seating a minimum of20 people shall be utilized. 

2. The meeting shall be held at least 15 calendar days after mailing of the notification.
3. The meeting shall not start prior to 5:00 p.m. and no later than 7:00 p.m.
4. Notification of the meeting shall, at a minimum, include the following:

• Legal description and map of the general parcel, or parcels, within the coverage
area under consideration for the telecommunication facility.

• Description of the prop�sed development including height, design, lighting,
potential access to the site and proposed service.

• Date, time, and location <(th.e informational meeting .
• Contact name, telephone number, and address of applicant.
• Comment form created b/the borough that has a comment submittal deadline and

provides options for submitting comments.
5. At a minimum, the notification area forthe meeting shall include the following:

• Property owners within one-half mile of the parcels under consideration for the
proposed tall structure.

• The nearest community council and any community council whose boundary is
within 1200 feet of the parcels under consideration for the tall structure.

A written report summarizing tile results of tile commu11ity meeti,,g sltall he Attached 

»re»ared that includes the followinf! information:
I. Dates and locations of all meetings where citizens were invited to discuss

the potential aoolicant's proposal.
2. Content, dates mailed, and numbers of mailings, including letters, meeting

notices, newsletters and other publications.
3. Sign-in sheet(s) used at the meeting, that includes places for names,

address, phone numbers and other contact information such as e-mail
addresses.

4. A list of residents, property owners, and interested parties who have
requested in writing that they keep infonned of the proposed development
through notices, newsletters, or other written materials.

5. The number of people who attended meetings.
6. Copies of written comments received at the meeting.
7. A certificate of mailing identifying all who were notified of the meeting.
8. A written summary that addresses the following:

• The substance of the public's written concerns, issues, and
problems.

• How the applicant has addressed, or intends to address, concerns, 

issues and problems expressed during the process.
• Concerns issues, and problems the applicant has not addressed or

does not intend to address and why.

Revised 7 /2 l/21 Permit# 
-------

Page 2 of 5 
10032
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General application requirements for Administrative and Conditional Use
Permits 

Attached 

I. Design drawings for the proposed tall structure, drawn to scale, and
certified by a registered engineer or architect.

2. Citizen participation report (if aoolvimz for a Conditional Use Permit)
3. Certified site plan (As defined in MSB 17.125.010)
4. Copy of a determination of no hazard to air navigation from the Federal 

Aviation Administration.
5. If breakpoint technology is intended to be utilized, a written statement

specifying the height at which the engineered structural weakness will be
located.

In order to grant a Conditional Use Permit or Administrative Permit the Attached 
Planning Commission or Planning Director must find that each of the 
following criteria has been met. Exolain the followine in detail: 

I. To the extent that is technically feasible and potentially available, the
location of the tall structure is such that its negative effects on the visual
and scenic resources of all surrounding properties have been minimized.

2. Visibility of the tall structure from public parks, trails recognized within
adopted MSB plans, and waterbodies has been minimized to the extent
that is technically feasible and potentially available.

3. The tall structure will not interfere with the approaches to any existing
airport or air field that are identified in the MSB Regional Aviation
System Plan or by the Alaska State Aviation System Plan.

4. That granting the perniit will not be harmful to the public health, safety,
convenience, and welfare.

Application requirements for a Network lmnrovement Permit Attached 

I. A description of the proposed modifications to the telecommunication
tower, including a description of the height, type, and lighting of the new
or modified structure and the existing structure.

2. A certified site (as defined in MSB 17.125. 0 I 0) for purposes of setback
verification.

3. Design drawings for the proposed modified or new structure, drawn to
scale, and certified by a registered engineer or architect.

In order to grant a Network Improvement Permit the Planning Director Attached 

must find that each of the following criteria bas been met. Explain the 

followine in detail. 
I. The proposed development conforms to setback requirements of MSB

17.55.

2. The telecommunication tower being extended was lawfully constructed at
the time of application for a Network Improvement Permit.

3. The proposed modification does not violate permit conditions of any
valid permits that have been issued to the existing facility, provided that
the condition being violated does not limit height of the structure.

Revised 7/21/21 Permit# ______ _ Page 3 ofS 10032
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Operation Standards for New Tall Structures - Conditional Use Permit, Attached
Administrative Permit, and Network Improvement Permit

I. The equipment compound shall meet minimum setback distances from
all property lines in accordance with MSB 17.55

2. Setbacks shall be determined from the dimensions of the entire lot, even
though the tower may be located on lease areas within the lot.

3. Adequate vehicle parking shall be provided on the subject property,
outside of public use easements and rights-of-way to enable emergency
vehicle access. No more than two spaces per provider shall be required.

4. Information signs for the purpose of identifying the tower such as the
antenna structure registration number required by the Federal
Communications Commission, as well as the party responsible for the
operation and maintenance of the facility shall be visibly posted at the
equipment compound.

5. If more than 220 volts are necessary for the operation of the facility,
warning signs shall be located at the base of the facility and shall display
in large, bold, high contrast letters the following: "HIGH VOLTAGE-
DANGER".

6. A 24-hour emergency contact number shall be visibly posted at the
equipment compound.

7 . A fence or wall not less than six (6) feet in height with a secured gate 
. 

shall be maintained around the base of the tower. 

Additional Standards for Wind Energy Conversion Systems (WECS) - In Attached 
addition to the operations standards for new tall structures, the following 

standards shall annlv to WECS \ 

I. WECS shall be equipped with an automatic overspeed control device
designed to protect the system form sustaining structural failure such as
splintered or thrown blades and the overturning or breaking of towers due
to an uncontrolled condition brought on by high·winds.

2. WECS shall have a manually operable method that assures the WECS can be
brought to a safe condition in high winds. Acceptable methods include
mechanical or hydraulic brakes or tailvane deflection systems which tum the
rotor out of the wind.

OWNER'S STATEMENT: I am owner of the following property: 

MSB Tax parcel ID #(s) 53/ � ;J.,{p and, 
I hereby apply for approval conditional use permit on that property as described in this application. 

I understand all activity must be conducted in compliance with all applicable standards of MSB __ 
and with all other applicable borough, state or federal laws. 

I understand that other rules such as local, state and federal regulations, covenants, plat notes, and deed 
restrictions may be applicable and other permits or authorization may be required. I understand that the 
borough may also impose conditions and safeguards designed to protect the public's health. safety and 
welfare and ensure the compatibility of the use with other adjacent uses. 

Revised 7 /2 I /21 Permit# ______ _ Page4of5 
10032

Page 63 of 151



I understand that it is my responsibility to identify and comply with all applicable rules and conditions, 
covenants, plat notes, and deed restrictions, including chaages that may occur in such requirements. 

I understand that this pennit and zoning status may transfer to subsequent owners of this land and that it is 
my responsibility to disclose the requirements of this status to the buyer when I sell the land. 

I understand that changes from the approved conditional use permit may require further authorization by 
the Borough Planning Commission. I understand that failure to provide applicable documentation of 
compliance with approved requirements, or violation of such requirements will nullify legal status, and 
may result in penalties. 

I grant permission for borough staff members to enter onto the property as needed to process this 
application and monitor compliance. Such access will at a minimum, be allowed when the activity is 
occurring and, with prior notice, at other times necessary to monitor compliance. 

ed in this application is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. 

MSBUSEONLY 

Date application submitted: 

Printed Name 

Helmundt Strumpher 

Printed Name 

Date 

Date 

Date application detennined complete: ____________________ _ 

Revised 7 /21 /2 I Permit# ______ _ Page 5 ofS 
10032
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PERMIT CENTER - FEE RECEIPT FORM 

Property Location: :r-:r
--

b Z-ooc) l---0 0 7-- Applicant:_A_o:f:-.:lc....."''-'-=s'-· _----r-_,.,c....t1'-=L,A..-)--(__,{Z---="----

USE PERMITS {100.000.000.341.300} 

8.35 Public Display of Fireworks 

8.40.010 Liquor License -Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) Referrals for Matanuska 
Susitna Borough Review of Issuance, renewal or transfer (location, owner) 

8.41.010 Marijuana License -Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) Referrals for Matanuska 
Susitna Borough Review of Issuance, renewal or transfer (location, owner) 

8.52 Temporary Noise Permit 

8.55 Special Events Permit 
500 - 1000 Attendees 
1000+ Attendees 

8.55 Special Events Permit Site Monitor Fee / Per Day 

17.02 Mandatory Land Use Permits 

17.04 Nancy Lake Special Land Use District CUP 

17.06 Electrical Generating & Delivery Facility Application 

17.08 Hay Flats Special Land Use District Exception Application 

17.17 Denali State Park Conditional Use Permit 

17.18 Chickaloon Special Land Use District CUP 

17.19 Glacier View Special Land Use District CUP 

17.23 Port MacKenzie Development Permit 

17.25 Talkeetna Conditional Use Permit 
17.25 Talkeetna Conditional Use Permit - Variance 
17.27 Sutton Special Land Use District CUP 

17.29 Flood Damage Prevention Development Permit 

17.29 Flood Damage Prevention Development Permit -Variance 

17.30.040 Earth Materials Extraction Admin. Permit 

17.30.050 Earth Materials Extraction CUP 
17.36 Residential Planned Unit Development 

Application - Concept Plan - up to 50 Lots 
Additional Lots or tracts beinQ created - Per Lot 

17.48 Mobile Home Park Permit Application 

17.52 Residential Land Use District App (Rezone) 

17.52 Conditional Use Permit Application CUP 

17.55 Shoreline Setback Exception Application 

17.60 Conditional Use Permit Application 

17.61 Commercial/Industrial Core Area Conditional Use Permit 

17.62 Coal Bed Methane 

Revised: 10/01/21 

Fee 

$25.00 

$100.00 

$100.00 

$1000.00 

$500.00 
$1,000.00 

$300.00 

$50.00 

$1,500.00 

$500.00 

$1000.00 

$1500.00 

$1500.00 

$1500.00 

$1000.00 

$1500.00 

$1500.00 

$1500.00 

$100.00 

$500.00 

$1000.00 

$1500.00 

$500.00 
$100.00 

$500.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,500.00 

$300.00 

$1500.00 

$1500.00 

$1500.00 

1 of2 
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17.63 Conditional Use Permit for Racetracks $1500.00 

17.65 Variance $1500.00 
17.67 Tall Structures - Network Improvement Permit $100.00 

Nonconforming Use 
�,/Administrative Permit✓ 0 

Conditional Use Permit $1500.00 
17.70 Regulation of Alcoholic Beverage Use Permit Application $1500.00 

17.73 Multi-Family Land Use Permit - add $25.00 for each additional unit beyond 5 units. $500.00 

17.75 Single-Family Residential Land Use District CUP 
17.76 Large Lot Single-Family Residential Land Use District 

Conditional Use Permit Application 
17.80 Nonconforming Structures (Amnesty) 

Pre-Existing Legal Nonconforming (Grandfather) 

17.90 Regulation of Adult Businesses - Conditional Use Permit 

28.60 Timber Transport Permit 

RIGHT-OF-WAY FEES: 

Driveway 

□ Driveway Deposit {100.226.100} 

Construction 

Utility (Application Fee = $100 - Distance Fee $0.25/per lineal foot) 

Encroachment 

Construction Bond {100.227.000} 

PLATTING PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE: 

Pre-Application Fee 

FEES: 

Flood Plain Development Survey CD 
CD/DVD/DVD-R 
Construction Manual/Title 43 
Plat Map/Tax Map Copies/Mylar 

Color Maps 

Xerox Copies (B/W = $0.25 - Color $1.00/page 11X17 Color $1.75/page) 

Advertising Fees 

Cultural Resources Books or Maps 

□ Citation Payment (If sent to collections - use total due from Courtview) 
Thumb Drive 2GB = $5, 4GB = $8, 8GB = $10; 16GB = $15; 32GB = $20 

$ 0--.0 ---
✓1 Ir-I /v v Amount Paid Date: --r N Lz__.t. 

------ • I 

Revised: 10/01/21 

Receipt# \ lo l.C\ 

$500.00 

$1000.00 

$300.00 

$300.00 

$1500.00 

$300.00 

$50.00 

$150.00 

$200.00 

$150.00 

$50.00 

$10.00 
$7.50 
$5.00 
$5.00 

$12.00 

By: roe, 

2 of2 
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Matanuska-Susitna Borough 

Finance 

350 E Dahlia Avenue 

Palmer, AK 99645 

907-861-8610

Welcome

04/08/2024 01:14PM Madeline C 

000081-0002 000001629 

Payment Effective Date 04/08/2024 

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

100000000 341300 -

Planning - Platting -

2024 Item: 57 

1@ $500.0000 

100000000 341300 -

Planning - Platting -

Map Fees 

Subtotal 

Total 

CHECK 

Check Number 1223 

Change due 

Paid by: ATLAS TOWER 1 LLC 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$500.00 

$0.00 

Comments: ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT TALL 

STRUCTURES 

Thank you for your payment 

CUSTOMER COPY 
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Atlas Tower 1, LLC 
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300 
Boulder, CO 80301 
(303) 448-8896 
 
March 22, 2024 
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough Development Services Division  
350 E. Dahlia Ave 
Palmer, AK 99645 
 
RE: Conditional Use Permit Narrative for Telecommunications Facility 
Site Name: Sutton 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Atlas Tower 1, LLC is submitting a Conditional Use Permit Application to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Development Services Division for review of a new proposed wireless telecommunications facility build 
on the property with Tax ID #7762000L002 / Parcel #: S19N03E30. This letter shall serve as a narrative 
for the proposed 125’ self support (Lattice) telecommunications facility and how this project will provide 
the needed mobile network coverage while reducing the need for additional cellular facilities in the 
future. This project is being proposed and this justification is being provided in an effort to alleviate 
current mobile network voice, data, and first responder issues in an area that is severely lacking reliable 
network coverage and capacity.  
 

 
 SITE DETAILS 

Land Owner: 
Charles D. House & Sonya S. 
Woodworth-House 
18292 E Stayton Ave  
Palmer, AK, 99645 
 

Site Address:   
Mile 58 Road 
Palmer, AK, 99645 
Sutton Community Council  
Parcel #: S19N03E30 

Applicant: 
Atlas Tower 1, LLC 
3002 Bluff St., Suite 300                                
Boulder, CO 80301 

Coordinates:  
Latitude:  61.702630 
Longitude: -148.982128 
Ground Elevation:  836’ 

Zoning:  
Sutton Special Land Use District 

Lease Area:  
50 x 50 

 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
The purpose of this request is to build an 125’ self support telecommunications tower within a 50 x 50 
wireless facility. This facility will provide critical wireless coverage to the surrounding area. The proposed 
site is zoned TKM AC LOT2 where coverage is lacking, and the capacity of the existing infrastructure is 
reaching its limit.  As the area develops further, and the existing users demand more data for their 
existing devices, existing infrastructure will reach capacity limits and be unable to meet coverage needs.  
This tower and facility will be used for structural support of up to four wireless providers. Each provider 
will install antennas and on-the-ground base-station equipment. 
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WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Visual Effect 
We strive to design our facilities and locate parcels that create the least amount of community 
disturbance.  The surrounding area is a largely wooded rural area with low density residential zones 
nearby.  The proposed site is chosen to maximize visual aesthetic and distance from residential homes. 
This site is setback from 1.23 miles from the Matanuska River in order to provide coverage to the area 
while minimizing visibility from the river. Applicant is likewise proposing an 125’ facility in order to 
reduce any visual impact while still providing the necessary coverage to the nearby area. 
 
Frequency Of Maintenance Work On The Proposed Facility 
On average, after initial installation, a carrier or its contactors would likely visit the facility about one to 
four times a year for maintenance, though this number could vary depending on the specific 
circumstances of the facility. 
 
The Average Number Of Vehicles Visiting The Facility 
The average maintenance visit by a carrier or its contractors would likely involve one pickup truck.  With 
an average of one to four visits a year and one truck a visit, there would likely be about one pickup truck 
visiting the site a month, per carrier, if at full capacity. Applicant shall be responsible for maintaining 
access to site, when needed, regardless of time of year.  Applicant’s proposed access meets all 
requirements concerning the MSB 11.12 – Driveway Standards.  
 
The Average Duration Work Visits On The Facility 
For typical maintenance visits, a carrier or its contactors would only be at the site a few hours, but this 
number could increase depending on the work that needed to be completed at the site. 
 
Expected Noise Levels 
Telecommunications facilities are essentially silent.  This would be true whether there were one or four 
carriers. There will be emergency generators on site, however, would only be operated on site in the 
rare instance that power went out.  The generators would create noise, but it would not be noticeable 
or audible outside of the location the telecommunications facility is proposed to be and only producing 
noise for a temporary amount of time during a local power outage. 
 
Power and Utilities 
This telecommunications will not require more than 220 volts for operation.  
 
Setback Compliance 
The proposed tower has been setback at least 125’ from any property line in order to maintain 
compliance with the Matanuska Susitna Burrough Code requirements.  
 
Site Security 
The proposed tower shall be secured with a locked 8’ chain link fencing with an addition 1’ of barbed 
wire on top to prevent unauthorized visitors.  
 
MSB Zoning Code Compliance; Public Health  
The proposed tower does not and shall not waiver from any standards or requirements as written within 
the MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH CODE. Likewise granting of this Conditional Use Permit will be 
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beneficial to the public health, safety, convenience, and welfare with the public having increased access 
to mobile network services and connectivity.  

Building Codes; Safety Standards 
Atlas Tower will ensure the structural integrity of towers, ensure that it is maintained in compliance with 
standards contained in applicable state or local building codes and the applicable standards for towers 
that are published by the Electronic Industries Association, as amended from time to time. Granting of 
this permit will not be harmful to the public health, safety, convenience, or welfare. If, upon inspection, 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough concludes that a tower fails to comply with such codes and standards and 
constitutes a danger to persons or property, then upon notice being provided to the owner of the tower, 
the owner shall have thirty (30) days to bring such tower into compliance with such standards, unless a 
longer time is reasonably necessary. Failure to bring such tower into compliance within said thirty (30) 
days shall constitute grounds for the removal of the tower or antenna at the owner's expense. 
Breakpoint technology will not be utilized in this tower.  

FAA/FCC Compliance 
Applicant has submitted the appropriate applications with the FAA & FCC but has yet to receive a 
determination. The proposed facility shall conform to the requirements of this title, this code, and other 
laws, including pertinent federal regulations of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the 
Federal Aviation Administration’s requirements regarding CFR Title 14 Part 77.9 (FAA) when determined, 
which is expected in August of 2024. If lighting is required, the lighting will be installed and maintained in 
accordance with the FAA and the certified site plans will be updated to reflect the lighting on the tower, 
if needed. 

Access & Utility Easement Dedication 
Applicant, upon Zoning approval of the site plan, will have all access and utility route surveyed and filed 
with the local recording district prior to construction of the tower. 

This narrative represents required and supplementary information to document the technological, 
economic, and social necessity and benefits of a new 125’ self-support (Lattice) telecommunications 
tower in Sutton. The information provided highlights the advantages associated with a 
telecommunications facility at our proposed site. See attached documents to showing our survey and 
tower drawings. 

Atlas Tower 1, LLC respectfully requests the acceptance of our application for a Conditional Use 
Application for the proposed communications tower facility. 

Best Regards, 

Helmundt Strumpher 
720-667-6652
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff St. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80301
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EXISTING VIEW: LOCATION 1

PHOTO RENDERED BY TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS, INC. 

SITE #: 

SITE NAME: SUTTON

ADDRESS: MILE 58 RD

 SUTTON, AK 99645

COUNTY: MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH

TOWER

VIEW 1

VIEW 2

VIEW 3
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PHOTO RENDERED BY TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS, INC. 

PROPOSED VIEW: LOCATION 1

TOWER

VIEW 1

VIEW 2

VIEW 3

SITE #: 

SITE NAME: SUTTON

ADDRESS: MILE 58 RD

 SUTTON, AK 99645

COUNTY: MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH

PROPOSED 125’ SELF SUPPORT TOWER (NOT VISIBLE)

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 115’-0” (NOT VISIBLE)

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 105’-0” (NOT VISIBLE)

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 95’-0” (NOT VISIBLE)

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 85’-0” (NOT VISIBLE)

PROPOSED 50’x50’ CHAIN LINK FENCED COMPOUND 

(NOT VISIBLE)
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PHOTO RENDERED BY TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS, INC. 

EXISTING VIEW: LOCATION 2

TOWER

VIEW 1

VIEW 2

VIEW 3

SITE #: 

SITE NAME: SUTTON

ADDRESS: MILE 58 RD

 SUTTON, AK 99645

COUNTY: MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH
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PHOTO RENDERED BY TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS, INC. 

PROPOSED VIEW: LOCATION 2

TOWER

VIEW 1

VIEW 2

VIEW 3

SITE #: 

SITE NAME: SUTTON

ADDRESS: MILE 58 RD

 SUTTON, AK 99645

COUNTY: MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH

PROPOSED 125’ SELF SUPPORT TOWER 

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 115’-0” 

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 105’-0” 

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 95’-0”

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 85’-0” 

PROPOSED 50’x50’ CHAIN LINK FENCED COMPOUND 

(NOT VISIBLE)
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PHOTO RENDERED BY TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS, INC. 

EXISTING VIEW: LOCATION 3

TOWER

VIEW 1

VIEW 2

VIEW 3

SITE #: 

SITE NAME: SUTTON

ADDRESS: MILE 58 RD

 SUTTON, AK 99645

COUNTY: MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH
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PHOTO RENDERED BY TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS, INC. 

PROPOSED VIEW: LOCATION 3

TOWER

VIEW 1

VIEW 2

VIEW 3

SITE #: 

SITE NAME: SUTTON

ADDRESS: MILE 58 RD

 SUTTON, AK 99645

COUNTY: MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH

PROPOSED 125’ SELF SUPPORT TOWER (NOT VISIBLE)

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 115’-0” (NOT VISIBLE)

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 105’-0” (NOT VISIBLE)

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 95’-0” (NOT VISIBLE)

• FUTURE EQUIPMENT @ 85’-0” (NOT VISIBLE)

PROPOSED 50’x50’ CHAIN LINK FENCED COMPOUND 

(NOT VISIBLE)
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Market : Sutton

House/Sutton 17 Mile Lake

Coverage analysis
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7
GCI 

e Services Cove age (Existing Coverage ithout e Site)

RSRP level (DL) (dBm)> "'-85 (Deep Indoor) 

RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) > ,._95 (llndoor)

RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) >"'-105 (In-car) 

RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) >=-115 (Outdoor) 

■ RSRP Level (DL) (dBm)> =-125 {Poor Coverage)

RSRP Leve'I (DL){dBm) > =-135 (No Coverage)
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7
GCI 

Legend 

RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) � = -8S Deep Indoor 
-95 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-85 Indoor 
-105 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-95 lncar 
-115 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-105 Outdoor 
-125 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-115 

ew Services Coverage ( e

I S��':::e I Population (Population) I Population ( %Population) I Population (Population [total]) I 
(mo') . 

4.8279 224.8 97.9 229.62 
34.53 
37.85 
83.35 
64.65 

15.04 
16.48 
36.3 
28.15 

229.62 
229.62 
229.62 
229.62 

Site) 

80 RAD 

RSRP level (DL) (dBm)> "-85 (Deep Indoor) 

RSRP Levell (DL) (dBm) > .,_95 (llndoor) 

RSRP Leve:I (DL) (dBm) >"-105 (In-car) 

RSRP Leve:I (DL) (dBm) >=-115 (Outdoor) 

■ RSRP Leve'I (DL)(dBm) >=-125 {Poore.overage) 

RSRP Leve'I (DL) {dBm) > =-135 (No Coverage) 
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7
GCI 

Legend 

RSRP Level IDLJ (dBm) > = -85 

-95 < = RSRP Level IDLJ (dBm) <-85 

ew Services Coverage ( e

I S��:e I Population (Population) I Population ( %Population) I Population (Population [total] 
(mi'J 

4.8279 225.25 98.1 229.62 

Deep Indoor 41.15 17.92 229.62 

Indoor 39.76 17.31 229.62 

-105 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-95 lncar 89.08 

52.64 

38.79 

22.92 

229.62 

229.62 -115 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-105 Outdoor 

-125 < = RSRP Level IDLJ (dBm) < -115 

Site) 

00ft RAD 

RSR:P level (Dl) (dBm) > "'-85 (Deep Indoor) 

RSR:P level (Ol) (dBm) > ,._95 (Indoor), 

RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) > ,._ 105 (In-car) 

RSRP Leve:I {DL) (dBm) >=-115 (Outdoor) 

■ RSRP Leve:I {DL)(dBm) >=-125 (Poor Coverage) 

RSRP Leve:I {DL) (dBm) > =-135 (No Coverage)
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7
GCI 

legend 

RSRP level (DL) (dBm) > = -85 Deep Indoor 
-95 < = RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) < -85 Indoor 
-105 < = RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-95 I near 
-115 < = RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) < -105 Outdoor 
-125 < = RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-115 

ew Services Coverage ( e

I S��'::e I Population (Population) I Population ( %Population) I Population (Population [total] 
(mi'l 

4.S279 225.8 98.34 22.9.62 
48.22 
40.11 
89.83 
44.87 

21 
17.47 
39.12 
19.54 

229.62 
229.62 
229.62 
229.62 

Site) 

5 RAD 

SR:P level (Dl) (dBm) > "'-85 (Deep Indoor) 

RSR:P level (Ol) (dBm) > ,._95 (Indoor), 

RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) > ,._ 105 (In-car) 

RSRP Leve:I {DL) (dBm) >=-115 (Outdoor) 

■ RSRP Leve:I {OL)(dBm) >=-125 (Poor Coverage) 

RSRP Leve:I {DL) (dBm) > =-135 (No Coverage)
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7
GCI 

Legend 

RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) >=-85 Deep Indoor 

-95 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-85 Indoor 

-105 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-95 lncar 

-115 <=RSRP Level (DL) (dBm) <-105 Outdoor 

ew Services Coverage ( e

Zone 
Surface Population (Population) Population ( %Population) Population (Population [total]) 

(mi'') 
4,S279 225,92 98.39 229.62 

49.9 21.73 229,62 

41.71 18.16 229,62 

88.01 38.33 229,62 

43.42 18.91 229,62 

Site) 

D 

RSRP levei l (DL) (dBm) > "-85 (Deep Indoor)

RSRP Levei l (DL) (dBm) > ,._95 (!Indoor)

RSRP Leve:! (DL) (dBm) >"-105 (In-car) 

RSR1P Leve:! (DL) (dBm) >=-115 (Outdoor) 

■ RSR1P Leve'! (DL) (dBm)> =-125 {Poor Coverage)

RSRP Leve'! (DL) {dBm) > =-135 {No Coverage)
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Conclusion

• We will meet coverage requirement better at the highest RAD @ 120ft
• 100ft is a good fallback RAD center if we cant Achieve 120ft

New Tower Location:
• GPS Coordinates: 61.70263, -148.982128
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2024-AAL-442-OE

Page 1 of 4

Issued Date: 07/30/2024

Mike Powers
Atlas Tower 1, LLC
3002 Bluff Street
Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80301

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Antenna Tower Sutton - HOUSE
Location: Sutton, AK
Latitude: 61-42-09.70N NAD 83
Longitude: 148-58-54.00W
Heights: 843 feet site elevation (SE)

129 feet above ground level (AGL)
972 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 M.

This determination expires on 01/30/2026 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
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SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights,
power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This determination includes all
previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (206) 231-2990, or paul.holmquist@faa.gov. On
any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2024-AAL-442-
OE.

Signature Control No: 625166549-628662256 ( DNE )
Paul Holmquist
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Frequency Data
Map(s)

cc: FCC
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Frequency Data for ASN 2024-AAL-442-OE

LOW
FREQUENCY

HIGH
FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY
UNIT ERP

ERP
UNIT

6 7 GHz 55 dBW
6 7 GHz 42 dBW
10 11.7 GHz 55 dBW
10 11.7 GHz 42 dBW

17.7 19.7 GHz 55 dBW
17.7 19.7 GHz 42 dBW
21.2 23.6 GHz 55 dBW
21.2 23.6 GHz 42 dBW
614 698 MHz 1000 W
614 698 MHz 2000 W
698 806 MHz 1000 W
806 901 MHz 500 W
806 824 MHz 500 W
824 849 MHz 500 W
851 866 MHz 500 W
869 894 MHz 500 W
896 901 MHz 500 W
901 902 MHz 7 W
929 932 MHz 3500 W
930 931 MHz 3500 W
931 932 MHz 3500 W
932 932.5 MHz 17 dBW
935 940 MHz 1000 W
940 941 MHz 3500 W
1670 1675 MHz 500 W
1710 1755 MHz 500 W
1850 1910 MHz 1640 W
1850 1990 MHz 1640 W
1930 1990 MHz 1640 W
1990 2025 MHz 500 W
2110 2200 MHz 500 W
2305 2360 MHz 2000 W
2305 2310 MHz 2000 W
2345 2360 MHz 2000 W
2496 2690 MHz 500 W
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Sectional Map for ASN 2024-AAL-442-OE
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From: Corinne Lindfors
To: Rick Benedict; Peggy Horton
Cc: Jason Ortiz
Subject: FW: Section 106 Notification of SHPO/THPO Concurrence- Email ID #10094114
Date: Thursday, August 22, 2024 4:30:04 PM

Hi all,
 
Here is an FYI: Please let me know if I need to do anything else about this.
 
Thank you,
 
Corinne Lindfors
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Development Services
Administrative Specialist
350 E. Dahlia Avenue
Palmer, Alaska 99645
Corinne.lindfors@matsugov.us
PH: (907)861-8574
 
From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov <towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 4:16 PM
To: Corinne Lindfors <Corinne.Lindfors@matsugov.us>
Subject: Section 106 Notification of SHPO/THPO Concurrence- Email ID #10094114

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
This is to notify you that the Lead SHPO/THPO has concurred with the following filing: 
Date of Action: 08/22/2024
Direct Effect: No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (APE)
Visual Effect: No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (APE)
Comment Text: None 

File Number: 0011175415 
TCNS Number: 282407
Purpose: New Tower Submission Packet

Notification Date: 7AM EST 07/30/2024

Applicant: Atlas Tower Companies
Consultant: Trileaf Corporation
Positive Train Control Filing Subject to Expedited Treatment Under Program Comment:
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No
Site Name: Sutton AK
Site Address: Mile 58 Road
Detailed Description of Project: Our client proposes to construct a 89' self-support
tower, in a new 50'x50' lease area. A new 20'wide access/utility easement will go about
130' E from Mile 58 Rd to the lease area, w/ a turnaround area on W wall of comp.
Site Coordinates: 61-42-9.8 N, 148-58-54.0 W
City: Sutton 
County: MATANUSKA-SUSITNA 
State:AK
Lead SHPO/THPO: Alaska DNR, Ofc History & Archeology 

NOTICE OF FRAUDULENT USE OF SYSTEM, ABUSE OF PASSWORD AND RELATED
MISUSE 
Use of the Section 106 system is intended to facilitate consultation under Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act and may contain information that is confidential,
privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure under applicable laws. Any person
having access to Section 106 information shall use it only for its intended purpose.
Appropriate action will be taken with respect to any misuse of the system.
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From: Rick Benedict
To: Tyler Shenk
Cc: Katelyn Sandoval
Subject: FW: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower
Date: Tuesday, September 24, 2024 3:48:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Tyler,
 
Please reference the feedback to your question from our PD&E department chained in this
response.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Daniel Dahms <Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2024 3:26 PM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Cc: Brad Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Tammy
Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@matsugov.us>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
Rick,
 
When PD&E is reviewing the site plans, we are checking to see that the site does not drain
directly into the ROW or cause increased runoff to surrounding properties. One option to
contain the extra runoff from the site would be to crown the access drive so that the runoff
remains on site.
 
Daniel Dahms, PE
Department of Public Works
Pre-Design and Engineering Division
 
From: Tyler Shenk <tshenk@tepgroup.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2024 8:19 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Cc: Katelyn Sandoval <ksandoval@tepgroup.net>
Subject: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good morning Rick,
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N. 58 MILE ROAD

50" EASEMENT
RECORDED JULY 28, 1978
AT BOOK 170, PAGE 24

L 125'-0"
e
g
‘ 57) !PROPOSED PARKING i 107'-4"
-1 ISPACES & TURNAROUND
B ATeAS TowER
i

{PROPOSED CULVERT !
BY ATLAS TOWER. SEE
IDETAIL ON SHEET C~7.

.
; I
IGRAVEL ACCESS DRIVE

{DETAILS ON SHEET C-7. —
' T

IPROPOSED 20°'~WIDE ACCESS &
|UTILITY EASEMENT BY ATLAS
: [
[PROPOSED PARKING

SPACES & TURNAROUND

BY ATLAS TOWER

N/E
HOUSE CHARLES D
WOODWORTH~HOUSE

SONYA S
PARCEL NO. 531526

PROPOSED VEGETATION
CLEARING LINE

PROPOSED 50'x50° LEASE
AREA BY ATLAS TOWER. SEE
DETAILLS ON SHEET C-3

PROPOSED 125' TALL SELF
SUPPORT TOWER BY ATLAS
TOWER. SEE ELEVATION ON
SHEET C—4.

125'-0"

106'-6"

DIEDRICH CIR






I'm reaching out about the attached comments we received. I called the number
listed on the comment and asked for Rick, but was told that I had the wrong number.
 
I was asked to help with the stormwater side of this proposed cell tower project, and
I see there is a comment about containing additional runoff on-site.  The parent
parcel generally slopes down from east to west, towards the Right of Way at N. 58
Mile Road.  It seems to me that runoff from our small project will inevitably west
towards the Right of Way we are connecting to for access.  Of course, any additional
runoff resulting from the project will be extremely minimal due to our small scope.
Our total disturbance is <10,000 SF. 
 
Could you please help me understand your Borough's stormwater requirements for
small projects, and let me know if there is anything specific you had in mind that
you'll like us to design for our site?
 

 
Thanks,
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Tyler Shenk, PE
 
Senior Project Manager | TEP (www.tepgroup.net)
117 Shockoe Slip, Richmond, VA 23219 | Mobile: (540) 383-1342
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 

Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 

Phone (907) 861-7822  
www.matsugov.us 

 

 
April 12, 2024 
 
 
Atlas Towers 1, LLC 
Attn: Helmundt Strumpher 
3002 Bluff Street, Ste 300 
Boulder, CO 80301 

 
SUBJECT:  Tall Structure Administrative Permit Application MSB 17.67 

Request for Required Information 
LOCATION: Tax ID #7762000L002 
 
Dear Mr. Strumpher, 
 
Borough staff has reviewed the submitted application material and site plan(s) for an 
Administrative Permit for a Tall Structure on the above-referenced property. It has been 
determined that the following information needs to be provided and/or clarified to process this 
request: 
 
1. The submitted application is not complete. 

a. Provide a detailed narrative addressing all requirements and standards on pages 3 and 
4 of the application. 

b. Provide the name of the special land use district on page 1 (Sutton SPUD). 
c. Describe whether the project requires more than 220 volts for operation. Update the 

application to accommodate signage required by MSB 17.67.090(C)(1). 
d. Provide a narrative explaining whether the proposed tower complies with the Federal 

Aviation Administration’s requirements regarding CFR Title 14 Part 77.9. 
e. Provide a copy of the Federal Aviation Administration's determination of no hazard to 

air navigation according to MSB 17.67.070(A)(6). 
f. Provide a narrative to describe whether breakpoint technology will be utilized. If not, 

explain why considering the tower's proximity to the west and south property lines. 
 

2. According to the application materials and site plans, the minimum setback requirements for 
the proposed tower to the west and south lot lines are not being met according to MSB 
17.67.090(A)(2). 

 
3. As per MSB 17.125.010 a “certified site plan”:  means a site plan that is prepared and sealed 

by an architect, professional engineer, or land surveyor, authorized to engage in that 
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profession by the state of Alaska. The certified site plan shall be at a scale of one-inch equals 
50 feet (or less) showing dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed development 
on the site in relationship to all property lines.”  

a. The proposed tower and compound's site plan and architectural drawings must be 
prepared by an architect, professional engineer, or land surveyor registered in the State 
of Alaska. 

b. Provide engineering plans for the tower piers (i.e. concrete footing, etc.). 
c. Describe the tower type in the certified materials (i.e. monopole, lattice, guyed). 
d. The property owner's address is incorrectly listed on the site plans. 
e. Ensure legends are provided on each page of the certified documents. 
f. Ensure scaling of one-inch equals 50 feet (or less) is utilized. 
g. Ensure all rights-of-ways are identified and labeled, to include dimensions, on the 

certified plans. 
h. Ensure the certified site plan reflects drainage patterns for the subject property. 
i. Ensure all utility easements are identified and labeled on and adjacent to the proposed 

subject property.  
 
4. Provide photos of the proposed tall structure’s building site. 

a. From all public roads adjacent to the subject property. 
b. In all directions (north, south, east, and west) from the approximate location of the 

proposed tower site. 
 

5. Requirements of MSB 17.67.090(B)(1) are not addressed in the application. 
a. The proposed use requires a minimum of two parking spaces on the subject property. 

Provide a narrative addressing this requirement and reflect all parking spaces on the 
certified site, compound, and survey plans. 

b. Adequate vehicle parking shall be provided on the subject property, outside of public 
use easements and rights-of-way to enable emergency vehicle access. Indicate the 
location and dimensions of the proposed parking area on the certified site plan (no more 
than two spaces are required). 

 
6. MSB 17.67.090(C)(1) states the following signage shall be visibly posted at the equipment 

compound: 
a. Informational signs to identify the tower, such as the antenna structure registration 

number required by the Federal Communications Commission and the party 
responsible for the operation and maintenance of the facility. 

b. If more than 220 volts are necessary for the facility's operation, warning signs shall be 
located at the facility's base. They shall display in large, bold, high-contrast letters the 
following: “HIGH VOLTAGE—DANGER.” 

c. A 24-hour emergency contact number. 
 
7. The Borough has no record of a driveway permit application and/or the issuance of a driveway 

permit for the subject property. Provide a narrative addressing legal access to the subject 
property concerning the MSB 11.12 – Driveway Standards requirements. 
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8. Provide a narrative detailing the timeline for dedicating the 20-foot access and utility easement 
identified in the application and on the certified site plan. 
 

Once an application has been determined complete, staff will begin the public notice process. 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me by phone or 
email. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Rick Benedict 
Current Planner 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough  
(907) 861-8527 Direct 
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 

Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 

Phone (907) 861-7822  
www.matsugov.us 

 

 
July 3, 2024 
 
 
Atlas Towers 1, LLC 
Attn: Helmundt Strumpher 
3002 Bluff Street, Ste 300 
Boulder, CO 80301 

 
SUBJECT:  Tall Structure Administrative Permit Application MSB 17.67 

Request for Required Information 
LOCATION: Tax ID #7762000L002 
 
Dear Mr. Strumpher, 
 
Borough staff has reviewed the re-submitted application material and site plan(s) for an 
Administrative Permit for a Tall Structure on the above-referenced property. It has been 
determined that the following information needs to be provided and/or clarified to process this 
request: 
 
1. The submitted application is not complete. 

a. The application narrative has not been fully updated to reflect the information requested 
in the borough’s request for additional information dated April 12, 2024. Please provide 
an updated application narrative to address those items and the information requested 
in this communication. 

b. Update the application narrative to describe the proposed tower type (i.e., Lattice, 
monopole, guyed, etc.). 

c. In the application narrative, provide the name of the special land use district where the 
proposed tower will be located (i.e., Sutton Special Land Use District). 

d. Describe whether the project requires more than 220 volts for operation. If so, update 
the application narrative to accommodate signage required by MSB 17.67.090(C)(1). 

e. Provide an updated narrative to explain whether the proposed tower complies with the 
Federal Aviation Administration’s (FAA) requirements regarding CFR Title 14 Part 
77.9. If a response from the FAA is pending, please provide the anticipated date of 
acceptance.  

f. If available, provide a copy of the FAA's determination of no hazard to air navigation 
according to MSB 17.67.070(A)(6). If pending, please update the application narrative 
to indicate when this item is expected. 
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g. Provide a narrative describing whether breakpoint technology will be utilized on this 
tower. 

 
2. Provide a certified site plan as required by MSB 17.67.070(A)(5). As per MSB 17.125.010, a 

“certified site plan”: means a site plan that is prepared and sealed by an architect, 
professional engineer, or land surveyor, authorized to engage in that profession by the state 
of Alaska. The certified site plan shall be at a scale of one-inch equals 50 feet (or less) showing 
dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed development on the site in relationship 
to all property lines.”  

a. The proposed tower and compound's site plan and architectural drawings must be 
prepared by an architect, professional engineer, or land surveyor registered in Alaska. 

b. Provide engineering plans for the tower piers (i.e. concrete footing, etc.). 
c. Describe the tower type in the certified materials (i.e. monopole, lattice, guyed). 
d. Ensure scaling of one-inch equals 50 feet (or less) is utilized. 
e. Ensure the certified site plan reflects drainage patterns for the subject property. 
f. Ensure all utility easements are identified and labeled on and adjacent to the proposed 

subject property.  
 
3. The PowerPoint presentation “Sutton Photo Sims” submitted on June 21, 2024, which contains 

pictures of the proposed site, incorrectly describes the proposed tower’s height. Information 
within the presentation suggests the proposed tower is 85’ in height, while other application 
areas indicate the tower is at 125’. Please correct this information to describe the proposed 
tower height accurately. 
 

4. Requirements of MSB 17.67.090(B)(1) are not addressed in the application. 
a. The proposed use requires a minimum of two parking spaces per provider on the subject 

property. The application material suggests a potential for up to four providers. Provide 
a narrative addressing this requirement, including the number of proposed spaces, and 
reflect all parking spaces on the certified site, compound, and survey plans. 

b. Adequate vehicle parking shall be provided on the subject property, outside of public 
use easements and rights-of-way to enable emergency vehicle access. Indicate the 
location and dimensions of the proposed parking area on the certified site plan (no more 
than two spaces are required per provider). 

 
5. MSB 17.67.090(C)(1) states the following signage shall be visibly posted at the equipment 

compound: 
a. If more than 220 volts are necessary for the facility's operation, warning signs shall be 

located at the facility's base. They shall display the following in large, bold, high-
contrast letters: “HIGH VOLTAGE—DANGER.” In the application narrative, 
describe whether the proposed tower will require more than 220 volts for operation. 

b. A 24-hour emergency contact number. 
 
6. The Borough has no record of a driveway permit application and/or the issuance of a driveway 

permit for the subject property. A driveway permit is required per borough code. Provide a 
narrative addressing legal access to the subject property concerning the requirements of MSB 
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11.12 – Driveway Standards requirements and submit all necessary driveway permit 
application materials to the permitting office. 

 
7. Provide a narrative detailing the timeline for dedicating the 20-foot access and utility easement 

identified in the application and on the certified site plan. 
 

Once an application has been determined complete, staff will begin the public notice process. 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me by phone or 
email. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Rick Benedict 
Current Planner 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough  
(907) 861-8527 Direct 
 
Attachements: 
 

1) MSB Driveway Permit Application 
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 

Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 

Phone (907) 861-7822  
www.matsugov.us 

 

 
July 30, 2024 
 
 
Atlas Towers 1, LLC 
Attn: Helmundt Strumpher 
3002 Bluff Street, Ste 300 
Boulder, CO 80301 

 
SUBJECT:  Tall Structure Administrative Permit Application MSB 17.67 

Request for Required Information 
LOCATION: Tax ID #7762000L002 
 
Dear Mr. Strumpher, 
 
Borough staff has reviewed the re-submitted application material and site plan(s) for an 
Administrative Permit for a Tall Structure on the above-referenced property. It has been 
determined that the following information needs to be provided and/or clarified to process this 
request: 
 
1. The submitted application is not complete. 

a. The application narrative has not been fully updated to reflect the information requested 
in the borough’s request for additional information dated July 3, 2024. Please provide 
an updated application narrative to address those items and the information requested 
in this communication. 

b. Update the application narrative to describe the proposed tower type (i.e., Lattice, 
monopole, guyed, etc.). 

c. The application material indicates that the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) will 
respond in August 2024. When received, provide a copy of the FAA's determination 
that there is no hazard to air navigation according to MSB 17.67.070(A)(6). Should 
lighting be required on the tower, provide a narrative describing how the lighting will 
be installed and maintained in accordance with the FAA and update the certified site 
plans to reflect the lighting on the tower. 

d. The application narrative describes the site address as 18292 E. Stayton Avenue. Please 
update the application narrative to identify the site address correctly. 

 
2. The engineering plans for the tower and grounds submitted on July 12, 2024, have been 

forwarded to the Borough’s Pre-Design & Engineering Division (PD&E) for review. Upon 
completion, you will receive comments, if any.  

Page 106 of 151



 
3. Provide a narrative detailing the timeline for dedicating the 20-foot access and utility easement 

identified in the application and on the certified site plan. 
 

Once an application has been determined complete, staff will begin the public notice process. 
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me by phone or 
email. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Rick Benedict 
Current Planner 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough  
(907) 861-8527 Direct 
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 

Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 

Phone (907) 861-7822  
www.matsugov.us 

 

 
August 23, 2024 
 
Atlas Towers 1, LLC 
Attn: Helmundt Strumpher 
3002 Bluff Street, Ste 300 
Boulder, CO 80301 

 
SUBJECT:  Tall Structure Administrative Permit Application MSB 17.67 

Request for Required Information 
LOCATION: Tax ID #7762000L002 
 
Dear Mr. Strumpher, 
 
The Borough Pre-Desing & Engineering Department has provided feedback concerning the 
proposed drainage and site plans in the updated application submittal. It has been determined that 
the following updates are needed for the proposed drainage plan: 
 
1. The engineering plans for the tower and grounds submitted on July 12, 2024, have been 

reviewed by the Borough’s Pre-Design & Engineering Division (PD&E). The following 
comments were made: 

a. Proposed drainage plan shows the runoff from the gravel pad and driveway draining 
into the road ROW. Redesign so that the additional runoff created by the development 
is contained within the site. 

b. Redesign the driveway so that it slopes away from N. 58 Mile Road for, at a minimum, 
the first 10' according to MSB 11.12.50(A)(3)(a). 

c. The ESCP (Sheet C-6) shows silt fences crossing the ROW and roadside ditch. 
Redesign so that the silt fences do not cross onto public ROW or cross existing ditch 
lines.  

 
Please contact me by phone or email with questions. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Rick Benedict 
Current Planner 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough  
(907) 861-8527 Direct 
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 

Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 

Phone (907) 861-7822  
www.matsugov.us 

 

 
September 16, 2024 
 
Atlas Towers 1, LLC 
Attn: Helmundt Strumpher 
3002 Bluff Street, Ste 300 
Boulder, CO 80301 

 
SUBJECT:  Tall Structure Administrative Permit Application MSB 17.67 

Request for Required Information 
LOCATION: Tax ID #7762000L002 
 
Dear Mr. Strumpher, 
 
The Borough Pre-Design & Engineering (PD&E) Department has provided feedback concerning 
the proposed drainage plans in the updated application submittals on July 12, 2024, and August 
30, 2024. PD&E determined the following updates are still needed for the proposed drainage plan: 
 

1. On August 14, 2024, PD&E commented stating the proposed drainage plan shows the 
runoff from the gravel pad and driveway draining into the road ROW. PD&E requested 
the applicant redesign the drainage plan, so the additional runoff created by the 
development is contained within the proposed tower site. 

2. On September 10, 2024, PD&E commented, stating the following comment has not 
been addressed, “redesign the drainage plan, so the additional runoff created by the 
development is contained within the proposed tower site.” 

 
Please contact me by phone or email with questions. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Rick Benedict 
Current Planner 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough  
(907) 861-8527 Direct 
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From: Helmundt Strumpher
To: Rick Benedict
Subject: Fw: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower
Date: Monday, September 30, 2024 2:12:03 PM
Attachments: Sutton_20240930_Construction_Rev2.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Rick

Please find the updated drainage plans 

Kind Regards,
 

Helmundt Strumpher
 
Chief Operating Officer
 
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>

Date: Friday, 23 August 2024 at 14:55
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Cc: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Helmundt,

 

I have attached a request for additional information based on feedback from the Borough’s
Pre-Design and Engineering (PD&E) Department. The described changes must be made and
returned for review and approval by PD&E before the public hearing date. Otherwise, the
permit may not be issued until the described items are addressed.

 

The October 3rd public hearing is still scheduled, and you are free to attend by phone if you
prefer. There is no need to attend the meeting in person unless, of course, that is your
preference. Re-scheduling the public hearing may be considered if the items noted in the
attached request letter are not resolved before the meeting. However, I am confident we will
move forward as scheduled.

 

Respectfully,

 

Rick Benedict – Current Planner

mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
mailto:cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
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SHEET DESCRIPTION


T-1 2


T1 TITLE SHEET


SITE PLAN


C4 TOWER ELEVATION
C3 COMPOUND DETAIL


338102.423058


SITE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
WiBLUE, INC.
COREY BONNER
(986) 206-7071


SITE APPLICANT:


ORIGINAL SURVEYOR:


CIVIL ENGINEER:


ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


PROPERTY OWNER:


NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:
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CITY, STATE, ZIP:
PHONE:


NAME:
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CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


NAME:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


NAME:


ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:


FARPOINT LAND SERVICES, LLC
1131 E 76TH AVE, SUITE 101
ANCHORAGE, AK 99518
(907) 522-7770


4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216


OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net


CODE COMPLIANCE


CALL FOR UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING


(800) 662-4111


EMERGENCY:


CALL 911 0 07-11-24 CONSTRUCTION


2


MKB NMC


REV


PROJECT DESCRIPTION & NOTES


CONSTRUCTION OF A TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY, CONSISTING OF ANTENNAS
& ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES ON A PROPOSED SELF SUPPORT TOWER,
FENCED COMPOUND & SERVICE EQUIPMENT FOR FUTURE CARRIERS.  NO WATER
OR SEWER IS REQUIRED.


1. FACILITY DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
REGULATIONS.


2. THIS IS AN UNMANNED FACILITY WHICH WILL NOT REQUIRE ANY WATER OR
SEWER FACILITIES.


3. TRAFFIC WILL CONSIST ONLY OF MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL, VISITING THE SITE
APPROXIMATELY TWICE A MONTH.


WiBLUE, INC
2500 30TH STREET, SUITE 304
BOULDER, CO 80301
SANDRA LAYTON
(801) 732-0624


C2


C5


SILT FENCE DETAILS


TEP OPCO, LLC
326 TRYON ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27603
ANDREW HALDANE, P.E.
(919) 661-6351


TEP OPCO, LLC
326 TRYON ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27603
ANDREW HALDANE, P.E.
(919) 661-6351


MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645


(MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH)


SITE NAME:
SUTTON


LOCATION MAP N


DRIVING DIRECTIONS


SITE COORDINATES


PROJECT INFORMATION


TAKE AVIATION AVE TO S CLAPP ST/S MACK DR, HEAD
NORTHWEST ON CROSSWIND CT TOWARD AVIATION AVE,
TURN RIGHT ONTO AVIATION AVE TAKE AK-3 S, E BOGARD
RD, FISHHOOK-WILLOW RD/N PALMER-FISHHOOK RD AND
AK-1 N  TO MILE 58 RD IN SUTTON-ALPINE, TURN LEFT ONTO S
CLAPP ST/S MACK DR,TURN RIGHT ONTO AK-3 S TURN LEFT
ONTO N CRUSEY ST,CONTINUE STRAIGHT TO STAY ON N
CRUSEY ST,TURN RIGHT ONTO E BOGARD RD AT THE
ROUNDABOUT, TAKE THE 1ST EXIT AND STAY ON E BOGARD
RD AT THE ROUNDABOUT, TAKE THE 3RD EXIT CONTINUE
ONTO N TRUNK RD TURN RIGHT ONTO FISHHOOK-WILLOW
RD/N PALMER-FISHHOOK RD,TURN LEFT ONTO AK-1 N DRIVE
TO MILE 58 RD,TURN LEFT ONTO MILE 58 RD (SIGNS FOR
PALMER CORRECTIONAL CTR) TURN RIGHT TO STAY ON MILE
58 RD DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE RIGHT.


      W 148° 58' 54.024660"     (NAD '83) *
N   61° 42' 09.793129"    (NAD '83) *LATITUDE


LONGITUDE


GROUND ELEVATION 843.29'  (NAVD '88) *


SITE NAME:


PROJECT DESCRIPTION:


TOWER TYPE:


SITE ADDRESS:


125' SELF SUPPORT TOWER


SUTTON


AREA OF
CONSTRUCTION:


9,155± SQ. FT.
(L.O.D.A)


UNASSIGNED ADDRESS
MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645


PARCEL #: 7762000L002


ZONING: UNKNOWN


JURISDICTION: MATANUSKA SUSITNA
BOROUGH


PROPOSED
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITY


CHARLES HOUSE & SONYA
WOODWORTH-HOUSE
PO BOX 271
PALMER, AK 99645-0271


ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES
AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE
PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE
LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING:


1. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
(2015 EDITION)


2. INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
3. CBC/TIA-222-G


4. NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
(2014 EDITION)


5. LOCAL BUILDING CODE
6.    CITY/COUNTY ORDINANCES


UTILITIES:
POWER COMPANY:
ADDRESS:


METER # NEAR SITE:


T.B.D.
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
T.B.D. AREA PLANC1 2


0
0
0
0


FACILITY OWNER:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:


ATLAS TOWER 1, LLC
2500 30TH STREET, SUITE 304
BOULDER, CO 80301


C6


ELECTRICAL NOTES


C7


POWER PLAN & ONE-LINE DIAGRAM


0
0SIGNAGE DETAILS


2


C8


* INFORMATION PROVIDED IN A SURVEY PERFORMED BY
FARPOINT LAND SERVICES, LLC DATED APRIL 14, 2024.


DRIVEWAY DETAILS
0


E1


FENCE DETAILS


C6A


0


SOIL & EROSION CONTROL PLAN


E2 0


E4 GROUNDING PLAN & DETAILS
E3 SERVICE RACK DETAILS


E5


0
0
0


E6 0
GROUNDING DETAILS 
TOWER FOUNDATION GROUNDING DETAILS


N1 GENERAL NOTES 0
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STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:GENERAL NOTES:
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GENERAL
NOTES


338102.423058
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TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216


OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net


July 11, 2024
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Development Services Division

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

(907)861-8527 direct

 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 23, 2024 7:28 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Rick

 

Planning my trip to AK and wanted to confirm the meeting is set for 10/3?

 

Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
 
Chief Operating Officer
 
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
 

 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Sent: Friday, August 2, 2024 10:48
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>; Cornelius Whitehead
<cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 

Helmundt,

 

I have reviewed the recent document submissions. Other than awaiting review by the

mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
mailto:cwhitehead@atlastowers.com


From: Rick Benedict
To: Helmundt Strumpher
Cc: Cornelius Whitehead
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower
Date: Monday, September 16, 2024 12:09:00 PM
Attachments: PD&E comments_8-14-2024.pdf

PD&E comments_9-10-2024.pdf
Atlas Tower 1 RFAI 9-16-24.pdf

Hello Helmundt,
 
Our PD&E department reviewed the updated site and drainage plans submitted on August 30,
2024, and stated that their previous comments regarding the drainage plan had not been
addressed. Please see the attached request for additional information.
 
If this matter is not resolved by the hearing date, a condition of approval will be recommended
to the director that the drainage plan be modified by the applicant and approved by our PD&E
department prior to the issuance of a permit for the tall structure.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 30, 2024 8:00 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Cc: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Rick,
 
Please find the updated CD’s, with below requested amendments
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
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mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
mailto:cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
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mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us



:


:Rick Benedict - Current Planner 907-861-8527


-2024


Tall Structure Admin Permit #100 - MSB Tax ID #


Request for PD&E review of tower and compound design, mitigation of drainage, and
site plan review according to the requirements of MSB 17.67.060(C)(2) and (3), MSB
17.67.070(A)(2) and (5), MSB 17.67.080(B)(4), and MSB 17.67.090(A)(2)(a).


Proposed drainage plan shows the runoff from the
gravel pad and driveway draining into the road ROW.
Redesign so that the additional runoff created by the
development is contained within the site.
Redesign the driveway so that it slopes away N. 58
Mile Road for at a minimum the first 10' (11.12.50
(A)(3)(a).
The ESCP (Sheet C-6) shows silt fences crossing the
ROW and roadside ditch. Redesign so that the silt
fences do not cross onto public ROW or cross
existing ditch lines.


Daniel Dahms
Digitally signed by Daniel Dahms
DN: E=Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us, CN=Daniel Dahms, OU=Pre Design 
Engineer Users, OU=Capital Projects Users, OU=DSJ Users, OU=MSB Users, 
DC=ad, DC=matsugov, DC=us
Date: 2024.08.13 14:26:38-08'00'
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CONTACT INFORMATION INDEX OF SHEETS


SHEET DESCRIPTION


T-1 1


T1 TITLE SHEET


SITE PLAN


C4 TOWER ELEVATION
C3 COMPOUND DETAIL


338102.423058


SITE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
WiBLUE, INC.
COREY BONNER
(986) 206-7071


SITE APPLICANT:


ORIGINAL SURVEYOR:


CIVIL ENGINEER:


ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


PROPERTY OWNER:


NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
PHONE:


NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


NAME:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


NAME:


ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:


FARPOINT LAND SERVICES, LLC
1131 E 76TH AVE, SUITE 101
ANCHORAGE, AK 99518
(907) 522-7770


4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216


OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net


CODE COMPLIANCE


CALL FOR UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING


(800) 662-4111


EMERGENCY:


CALL 911 0 07-11-24 CONSTRUCTION


1


MKB NMC


REV


PROJECT DESCRIPTION & NOTES


CONSTRUCTION OF A TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY, CONSISTING OF ANTENNAS
& ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES ON A PROPOSED SELF SUPPORT TOWER,
FENCED COMPOUND & SERVICE EQUIPMENT FOR FUTURE CARRIERS.  NO WATER
OR SEWER IS REQUIRED.


1. FACILITY DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
REGULATIONS.


2. THIS IS AN UNMANNED FACILITY WHICH WILL NOT REQUIRE ANY WATER OR
SEWER FACILITIES.


3. TRAFFIC WILL CONSIST ONLY OF MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL, VISITING THE SITE
APPROXIMATELY TWICE A MONTH.


WiBLUE, INC
2500 30TH STREET, SUITE 304
BOULDER, CO 80301
SANDRA LAYTON
(801) 732-0624


C2


C5


SILT FENCE DETAILS


TEP OPCO, LLC
326 TRYON ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27603
ANDREW HALDANE, P.E.
(919) 661-6351


TEP OPCO, LLC
326 TRYON ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27603
ANDREW HALDANE, P.E.
(919) 661-6351


MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645


(MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH)


SITE NAME:
SUTTON


LOCATION MAP N


DRIVING DIRECTIONS


SITE COORDINATES


PROJECT INFORMATION


TAKE AVIATION AVE TO S CLAPP ST/S MACK DR, HEAD
NORTHWEST ON CROSSWIND CT TOWARD AVIATION AVE,
TURN RIGHT ONTO AVIATION AVE TAKE AK-3 S, E BOGARD
RD, FISHHOOK-WILLOW RD/N PALMER-FISHHOOK RD AND
AK-1 N  TO MILE 58 RD IN SUTTON-ALPINE, TURN LEFT ONTO S
CLAPP ST/S MACK DR,TURN RIGHT ONTO AK-3 S TURN LEFT
ONTO N CRUSEY ST,CONTINUE STRAIGHT TO STAY ON N
CRUSEY ST,TURN RIGHT ONTO E BOGARD RD AT THE
ROUNDABOUT, TAKE THE 1ST EXIT AND STAY ON E BOGARD
RD AT THE ROUNDABOUT, TAKE THE 3RD EXIT CONTINUE
ONTO N TRUNK RD TURN RIGHT ONTO FISHHOOK-WILLOW
RD/N PALMER-FISHHOOK RD,TURN LEFT ONTO AK-1 N DRIVE
TO MILE 58 RD,TURN LEFT ONTO MILE 58 RD (SIGNS FOR
PALMER CORRECTIONAL CTR) TURN RIGHT TO STAY ON MILE
58 RD DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE RIGHT.


      W 148° 58' 54.024660"     (NAD '83) *
N   61° 42' 09.793129"    (NAD '83) *LATITUDE


LONGITUDE


GROUND ELEVATION 843.29'  (NAVD '88) *


SITE NAME:


PROJECT DESCRIPTION:


TOWER TYPE:


SITE ADDRESS:


125' SELF SUPPORT TOWER


SUTTON


AREA OF
CONSTRUCTION:


9,155± SQ. FT.
(L.O.D.A)


UNASSIGNED ADDRESS
MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645


PARCEL #: 7762000L002


ZONING: UNKNOWN


JURISDICTION: MATANUSKA SUSITNA
BOROUGH


PROPOSED
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITY


CHARLES HOUSE & SONYA
WOODWORTH-HOUSE
PO BOX 271
PALMER, AK 99645-0271


ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES
AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE
PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE
LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING:


1. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
(2015 EDITION)


2. INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
3. CBC/TIA-222-G


4. NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
(2014 EDITION)


5. LOCAL BUILDING CODE
6.    CITY/COUNTY ORDINANCES


UTILITIES:
POWER COMPANY:
ADDRESS:


METER # NEAR SITE:


T.B.D.
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
T.B.D. AREA PLANC1 0


0
0
0
0


FACILITY OWNER:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:


ATLAS TOWER 1, LLC
2500 30TH STREET, SUITE 304
BOULDER, CO 80301


C6


ELECTRICAL NOTES


C7


POWER PLAN & ONE-LINE DIAGRAM


0
0SIGNAGE DETAILS


1


C8


* INFORMATION PROVIDED IN A SURVEY PERFORMED BY
FARPOINT LAND SERVICES, LLC DATED APRIL 14, 2024.


DRIVEWAY DETAILS
0


E1


FENCE DETAILS


C6A


0


SOIL & EROSION CONTROL PLAN


E2 0


E4 GROUNDING PLAN & DETAILS
E3 SERVICE RACK DETAILS


E5


0
0
0


E6 0
GROUNDING DETAILS 
TOWER FOUNDATION GROUNDING DETAILS


N1 GENERAL NOTES 0


1 08-29-24 CONSTRUCTION
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		Contact: Rick Benedict - Current Planner
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Page 1 of 1 
Providing Outstanding Borough Services to the Matanuska-Susitna Community. 


MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 


Development Services Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 


Phone (907) 861-7822  
www.matsugov.us 


 


 
September 16, 2024 
 
Atlas Towers 1, LLC 
Attn: Helmundt Strumpher 
3002 Bluff Street, Ste 300 
Boulder, CO 80301 


 
SUBJECT:  Tall Structure Administrative Permit Application MSB 17.67 


Request for Required Information 
LOCATION: Tax ID #7762000L002 
 
Dear Mr. Strumpher, 
 
The Borough Pre-Design & Engineering (PD&E) Department has provided feedback concerning 
the proposed drainage plans in the updated application submittals on July 12, 2024, and August 
30, 2024. PD&E determined the following updates are still needed for the proposed drainage plan: 
 


1. On August 14, 2024, PD&E commented stating the proposed drainage plan shows the 
runoff from the gravel pad and driveway draining into the road ROW. PD&E requested 
the applicant redesign the drainage plan, so the additional runoff created by the 
development is contained within the proposed tower site. 


2. On September 10, 2024, PD&E commented, stating the following comment has not 
been addressed, “redesign the drainage plan, so the additional runoff created by the 
development is contained within the proposed tower site.” 


 
Please contact me by phone or email with questions. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Rick Benedict 
Current Planner 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough  
(907) 861-8527 Direct 







Date: Friday, 23 August 2024 at 14:55
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Cc: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Helmundt,
 
I have attached a request for additional information based on feedback from the Borough’s
Pre-Design and Engineering (PD&E) Department. The described changes must be made and
returned for review and approval by PD&E before the public hearing date. Otherwise, the
permit may not be issued until the described items are addressed.
 
The October 3rd public hearing is still scheduled, and you are free to attend by phone if you
prefer. There is no need to attend the meeting in person unless, of course, that is your
preference. Re-scheduling the public hearing may be considered if the items noted in the
attached request letter are not resolved before the meeting. However, I am confident we will
move forward as scheduled.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 23, 2024 7:28 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Rick
 
Planning my trip to AK and wanted to confirm the meeting is set for 10/3?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
 
Chief Operating Officer
 
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
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From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Sent: Friday, August 2, 2024 10:48
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>; Cornelius Whitehead
<cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower
 
Helmundt,
 
I have reviewed the recent document submissions. Other than awaiting review by the
borough’s PD&E department, we have a complete application and can move forward in
scheduling an administrative hearing. We will have to consider PD&E’s feedback, if any, when
received.
 
I tentatively have you scheduled for an administrative hearing before the Planning and Land
Use Director on Thursday, October 3, 2024. However, I must work with our department’s
administrative assistant to confirm this date, and she is not in the office at this time. Public
notice will also need to be performed in line with MSB 17.03.
 
CHAPTER 17.03: PUBLIC NOTIFICATION (codepublishing.com)
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 12:55 PM
To: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>; Rick Benedict
<Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Rick
 
Good news!
 
We just received the FAA approval/determination
 
Please see attached
 
Kind Regards,
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Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Date: Tuesday, 30 July 2024 at 14:18
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Cc: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Thank you Rick. This updated narrative should address all remaining issues and we
will provide the FAA DNE as soon as it is available.
 
Please let me know if anything else is needed from our end. 

Cornelius Whitehead
Project Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th Street, Ste 304 Boulder CO 80301

Cornelius Whitehead
AZ, CO, NM, NV Territory Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff St. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80301

 

      
 
 
On Tue, Jul 30, 2024 at 2:06 PM Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us> wrote:

Helmundt,
 
This statement is regarding the information requested in #1 (b-d) of the letter.
 

b. Update the application narrative to describe the proposed tower type (i.e., Lattice,
monopole, guyed, etc.).

c. The application material indicates that the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) will
respond in August 2024. When received, provide a copy of the FAA's determination
that there is no hazard to air navigation according to MSB 17.67.070(A)(6). Should
lighting be required on the tower, provide a narrative describing how the lighting will
be installed and maintained in accordance with the FAA and update the certified site
plans to reflect the lighting on the tower.
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d. The application narrative describes the site address as 18292 E. Stayton Avenue.
Please update the application narrative to identify the site address correctly.

 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 11:56 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>; Cornelius Whitehead
<cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Rick
 
Please can you resend the specific additional information you request per the letter
 
The application narrative has not been fully updated to reflect the information requested in
the borough’s request for additional information dated July 3, 2024. Please provide an
updated application narrative to address those items and the information requested in this
communication. 
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Tuesday, 30 July 2024 at 13:40
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>, Cornelius Whitehead
<cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hello Helmundt,
 
I have reviewed the updated application materials for the Sutton Tower proposal. We almost
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have a complete application. Please reference the attached request for additional
information.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 29, 2024 6:39 AM
To: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>; Rick Benedict
<Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Rick
 
When would we except the next feedback/comments on our submission?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Date: Friday, 12 July 2024 at 14:14
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Cc: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hey Rick!
 
Happy Friday! Please see attached updated plans & narrative. Please let me know
what else is needed from our end to continue this review! 

Cornelius Whitehead
Project Manager
(720) 466-1508
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cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th Street, Ste 304 Boulder CO 80301

Cornelius Whitehead
AZ, CO, NM, NV Territory Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff St. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80301

Error! Filename not specified.
 

Error! Filename not specified.      Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not
specified.Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not specified.
 
 
On Wed, Jul 3, 2024 at 11:32 AM Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us> wrote:

Good afternoon Helmundt,
 
Thank you for your patience. Spring and summer are busy periods for our department. For
future reference, MSB 17.67.060(A) requires our department to respond to tall structure
applications within 15 calendar days of receipt.
 
I have attached a request for additional information. It appears that many items on my
original request for information, which I submitted to you in April of this year, were not
addressed in the June 21st re-submission. Please take a look and address those items in
your amended submission.
 
Feel free to reach out with any questions.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 3, 2024 5:00 AM
To: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>; Rick Benedict
<Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Good Morning Rick
 
Wanted to check in on status of below please?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
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hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Date: Monday, 01 July 2024 at 08:31
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Cc: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hey Rick!
 
Happy Monday. Hope you had a good weekend. Just wanted to check in on our
recent re-application. Did you have a chance to review? When should we expect to
hear back from MSB?
 
Let us know if you have any questions.

Cornelius Whitehead
Project Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th Street, Ste 304 Boulder CO 80301

Cornelius Whitehead
AZ, CO, NM, NV Territory Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff St. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80301

Error! Filename not specified.
 

Error! Filename not specified.      Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not
specified.Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not specified.
 
 
On Fri, Jun 21, 2024 at 9:44 AM Cornelius Whitehead
<cwhitehead@atlastowers.com> wrote:

Hey Rick!
 
Please see attached updated documents for your review! Please let me know if
you have any questions.

Cornelius Whitehead
Project Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th Street, Ste 304 Boulder CO 80301

Cornelius Whitehead
AZ, CO, NM, NV Territory Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff St. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80301

Error! Filename not specified.
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Error! Filename not specified.      Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not
specified.Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not specified.
 
 
On Wed, Jun 12, 2024 at 10:16 AM Cornelius Whitehead
<cwhitehead@atlastowers.com> wrote:

Will do! Looking forward to speaking with you. 

Cornelius Whitehead
Project Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th Street, Ste 304 Boulder CO 80301

Cornelius Whitehead
AZ, CO, NM, NV Territory Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff St. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80301

Error! Filename not specified.
 

Error! Filename not specified.      Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not
specified.Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not specified.
 
 
On Wed, Jun 12, 2024 at 10:14 AM Rick Benedict
<Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us> wrote:

Cornelius,
 
Noon on Friday works for me. Give me a call at (907) 861-8527, and we can discuss
this further. I’ve got the time set aside for you.
 
Rick
 
From: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2024 8:08 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Cc: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or
links.]
Hey Rick,
 
Thanks for getting back to us. Helmundt is on some PTO for the remainder of
the week but I have been pretty keyed in to this project and would be happy to
jump on a call with you if possible.
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My Friday is wide open, would 12pm your time work for a call? Let me know if
not.
 
Look forward to hearing from you.

Cornelius Whitehead
Project Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th Street, Ste 304 Boulder CO 80301

Cornelius Whitehead
AZ, CO, NM, NV Territory Manager
(720) 466-1508
cwhitehead@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff St. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80301

Error! Filename not specified.
 

Error! Filename not specified.      Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename
not specified.Error! Filename not specified.Error! Filename not specified.
 
 
On Wed, Jun 12, 2024 at 10:05 AM Rick Benedict
<Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us> wrote:

Helmundt,
 
I’m available this Friday afternoon. Would you like to meet in person to discuss
this, or would you prefer to discuss this in a conference call?
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 9:12 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Cc: Cornelius Whitehead <cwhitehead@atlastowers.com>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or
links.]
Hi Rick
 
Please see below from the carrier for this project in “yellow”
 
After reviewing the results, there is a significant difference in population covered
signal strength between the two RAD centers. 
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Essentially, 30% of the population covered outdoors would experience poor or
no indoor coverage.
 
Are you available this week to discuss best route/approach to get a 120’ tower
approved?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Wednesday, 05 June 2024 at 13:29
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Helmundt,
 
I have had the opportunity to complete the initial review for this CUP application
within the Sutton SPUD area. A request for additional information has been
attached. Please contact me if you have questions or require clarification on the
request.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 
From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2024 8:53 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or
links.]
Hi Rick
 
Wanted to check in on possible review and response please?
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Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Date: Tuesday, 28 May 2024 at 10:14
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Thank you Rick!
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Tuesday, 28 May 2024 at 10:13
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hello Helmundt,
 
Yes, we received the check. I’ll be reviewing your new application and should have a
response to you within the next few days.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2024 6:19 AM
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To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Rick
 
Good morning and happy Friday!
 
Wanted to check in and confirm if the check for the $1000 arrived?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Date: Saturday, 18 May 2024 at 10:54
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hi Rick
 
Please find the submission and drawings attached
 
The $1,000 was posted on Friday and should arrive shortly
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Thursday, 25 April 2024 at 14:30
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower
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Helmundt,
 
Attached is an application for a basic Conditional Use Permit (CUP). The fee is $1500.
 
The $500 fee already paid for the Administrative Tall Structure application under MSB
17.67 can be applied to the new basic CUP application, leaving a balance of $1000.
 
When completing the provided application, please note that your request is for an
85-foot communication tower under MSB 17.27.060(A)(2) because the proposed
location is within the Sutton Special Land Use District (SPUD). The Sutton SPUD
requires CUP’s for structures over 50 feet. Provided the proposed tower is
constructed at or below 85’, a Conditional Use Permit under the standards of MSB
17.67 will not apply.
 

CHAPTER 17.27: SUTTON SPECIAL LAND USE DISTRICT
(codepublishing.com)
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 11:31 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Rick,
 
Wanted to let you know that we will be reducing the tower to 85’ and will
resubmit shortly
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>

Page 123 of 151

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.codepublishing.com%2fAK%2fMatanuskaSusitnaBorough%2f%23%21%2fMatanuskaSusitnaBorough17%2fMatanuskaSusitnaBorough1727.html%2317.27&c=E,1,C5U24IjIPyW15zoV3pELBqvwwA29HrpL2uGZqxVHhsDwwipj_d_JJTn2MI7_3O42PN8GnxPc4M7hNDYR1-I0iJJiNBF4pnYFYC5-Jia5bWc6T9Vj_trj&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.codepublishing.com%2fAK%2fMatanuskaSusitnaBorough%2f%23%21%2fMatanuskaSusitnaBorough17%2fMatanuskaSusitnaBorough1727.html%2317.27&c=E,1,C5U24IjIPyW15zoV3pELBqvwwA29HrpL2uGZqxVHhsDwwipj_d_JJTn2MI7_3O42PN8GnxPc4M7hNDYR1-I0iJJiNBF4pnYFYC5-Jia5bWc6T9Vj_trj&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fcodepublishing.com&c=E,1,qsukii1Ci9BkcGR4okGE5oRkoeh7xDAQuMXfxwYSu34jGnhfpJ8hICqS0L-ia0W2GVZruVCXpKiV_98JgBaYsLcrQFdyWPxtjo64-v5gXLvSH3EjVi2eRz8,&typo=1&ancr_add=1
mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us
mailto:hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.atlastowers.com&c=E,1,au30IZpxvYuh6gK4RexUUZ0kYdXidCLwvzk92ITGg_6pUbr8-P1cmtsNwvPMGuTVbUjj5OQ6iBmrGMwtAbfMCheneRyZM982hXzT4s6HRx3-154bQdyLdg,,&typo=1&ancr_add=1
mailto:Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us


Date: Thursday, 18 April 2024 at 10:45
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Helmundt,
 
Code requires a permit and public notice process for tall structures greater than 85
feet in height. At or below 85 feet does not requires a conditional use permit.
 

Chapter 17.67 TALL STRUCTURES INCLUDING TELECOMMUNICATION
FACILITIES, WIND ENERGY CONVERSION SYSTEMS, AND OTHER TALL
STRUCTURES (codepublishing.com)
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 1:08 PM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Rick
 

If we reduce the height of the tower to below a certain height, will we still need to go
through the public notice process?

 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Date: Friday, 12 April 2024 at 15:14
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
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Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Rick,
 
Thank you for the feedback
 
Quick question : Has there been any other Tall Structure applications within the
area and have any of these met opposition and was denied for approval?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Friday, 12 April 2024 at 15:06
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Helmundt,
 
I have reviewed your application and have attached a request for additional
information. Please contact me if you have questions.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 5, 2024 10:36 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Rick
 
Amazing and thank you for all your help!
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Have a super weekend

Kind Regards,

Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Friday, 05 April 2024 at 12:34
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Helmundt,

I received the check this morning. Your application has been placed in the queue for
review, which generally takes up to 10 business days. I will attempt to complete it
sooner and get back to you.

Respectfully,

Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Friday, April 5, 2024 6:51 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Morning Rick!

Wanted to check if the check arrived?

Kind Regards,

Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
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2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Date: Wednesday, 03 April 2024 at 10:33
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>, Jocelyn Gifford
<jgifford@atlastowers.com>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Thank you Rick!
 
The check via Fedex, tracking number 775785213192 should arrive by tomorrow
 
Once received, please let me know if you need anything else to start the review
process of the zoning application
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Wednesday, 03 April 2024 at 10:28
To: Jocelyn Gifford <jgifford@atlastowers.com>, Helmundt Strumpher
<hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hello,
 
The referenced check (#1219) for $500 from Atlas Tower 1 was received today via
USPS and destroyed as requested.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Jocelyn Gifford <jgifford@atlastowers.com> 
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Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2024 7:56 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>; Helmundt Strumpher
<hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: FW: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hello Rick –
I am sending a new check to you via Fedex, tracking number 775785213192, that
should arrive on Thursday. Please destroy the first check when it arrives in your
office via US Postal Service. Sorry for this delay. Thank you.
 
Jocelyn Gifford
Leasing and Administration Manager
Atlas Towers
720-504-1074

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Monday, 01 April 2024 at 17:22
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Helmundt,
 
Your email with the attached documents was received. They have not been reviewed
to date. The application fee of $500 has not been received. You indicated in your
previous email that an update on the payment will be provided.
 
The Development Services Department does not review applications until the
associated fee has been paid. Once the fee is received, your application will be placed
in the queue for review and conducted on a first-come, first-serve basis. The initial
review process is completed as soon as possible, usually within 2-weeks.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 1, 2024 3:06 PM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower
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[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Rick
 
Please can you confirm receipt of the application submission and confirm
expected review and comments?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
2500 30th St. Ste 304, Boulder, CO 80301

 
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2024 at 15:27
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hi Rick
 
Please find the application attached + zoning drawings
 
We will issue the check on Friday and send you the FedEx tracking info
 
Please can you review the application and confirm the application is complete
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300, Boulder, CO, 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2024 at 11:41
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hello Helmundt,
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Checks are an acceptable form of payment and must be made payable to the
Matanuska-Susitna Borough and mailed to:

Mat-Su Borough
Development Services Division
Attn: Permit Center
350 E. Dahlia Street
Palmer, AK 99645

Please reference on the memo line of the check that the payment is for a Tall
Structure CUP application fee.

Respectfully,

Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2024 9:34 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Rick

Please confirm if a check for the application fee will be accepted and the
address to send the check?

Kind Regards,

Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300, Boulder, CO, 80301

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Friday, 22 March 2024 at 12:32
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower
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Helmundt,
 
The site is within the Sutton Community Council area. You can reach out to the local
council to propose this construction and seek feedback.
 
Sutton Community Council
PO Box 344
Sutton, AK 99674
suttoncommunitycouncil@gmail.com
Meetings are last Wednesday each month @ 7pm at the Sutton Public Library
 

Here is a link addressing MSB code for the Sutton CC:  CHAPTER 17.27: SUTTON
SPECIAL LAND USE DISTRICT (codepublishing.com)
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2024 10:17 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Good Morning Rick
 
Thank you for the quick feedback
 
Will get the application filled in and over to you as soon as possible
 
Having an initial look at the proposed location of the site, do you see any items
of concern?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300, Boulder, CO, 80301
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From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Friday, 22 March 2024 at 11:56
To: hstrumpher@atlastowers.com <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Good morning Mr. House,
 
A tall structure of this type must be permitted by the borough. I have attached an
application you will want to complete to apply for an administrative permit. The
administrative permit fee is $500 and must be received with the application. Please
provide a narrative specifically addressing each question on the application and
ensure that all required attachments are included.
 
Here is a link to the borough code concerning tall structures for your reference, which
also describes the application requirements:
 

Chapter 17.67 TALL STRUCTURES INCLUDING TELECOMMUNICATION
FACILITIES, WIND ENERGY CONVERSION SYSTEMS, AND OTHER TALL
STRUCTURES (codepublishing.com)
 
Please contact me if you have any further questions after reviewing the code and
application.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 9:07 AM
To: Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>
Subject: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Good Morning,
 
Atlas Towers is looking to develop and build a telecommunication tower at the
below parcel address
 
Dave House
MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645
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Please find our site plan drawings attached
 
Could you kindly guide on next steps to complete permitting on this project
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300, Boulder, CO, 80301

 

Error! Filename not specified.

Error! Filename not specified.

Error! Filename not specified.
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From: Helmundt Strumpher
To: Rick Benedict
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower
Date: Wednesday, March 27, 2024 1:29:01 PM
Attachments: Sutton_20240327_Zoning_Rev1[48].pdf

Sutton_Tall Structure Application7-21-21.pdf
Sutton_Permit Narrative Atlas Tower.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Hi Rick
 
Please find the application attached + zoning drawings
 
We will issue the check on Friday and send you the FedEx tracking info
 
Please can you review the application and confirm the application is complete
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300, Boulder, CO, 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Wednesday, 27 March 2024 at 11:41
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Hello Helmundt,
 
Checks are an acceptable form of payment and must be made payable to the Matanuska-Susitna
Borough and mailed to:
 
Mat-Su Borough
Development Services Division
Attn: Permit Center
350 E. Dahlia Street
Palmer, AK 99645
 
Please reference on the memo line of the check that the payment is for a Tall Structure CUP
application fee.
 
Respectfully,
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CONTACT INFORMATION INDEX OF SHEETS


SHEET DESCRIPTION


T-1 1


T1 TITLE SHEET


SITE PLAN


Z4 TOWER ELEVATION
Z3 COMPOUND DETAIL


338102.423058


SITE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
WiBLUE, INC.
COREY BONNER
(986) 206-7071


SITE APPLICANT:


ORIGINAL SURVEYOR:


CIVIL ENGINEER:


ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


PROPERTY OWNER:


NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


NAME:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:


NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


NAME:
CONTACT:
PHONE:


NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:


TBD


TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216


OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net


CODE COMPLIANCE


CALL FOR UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES PRIOR TO DIGGING


(800) 662-4111


EMERGENCY:


CALL 911 0 03-18-24 ZONING


1


MKB NMC


REV


PROJECT DESCRIPTION & NOTES


CONSTRUCTION OF A TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY, CONSISTING OF ANTENNAS
& ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES ON A PROPOSED SELF SUPPORT TOWER,
FENCED COMPOUND & SERVICE EQUIPMENT FOR FUTURE CARRIERS.  NO WATER
OR SEWER IS REQUIRED.


1. FACILITY DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF SUTTON  REGULATIONS.
2. THIS IS AN UNMANNED FACILITY WHICH WILL NOT REQUIRE ANY WATER OR


SEWER FACILITIES.
3. TRAFFIC WILL CONSIST ONLY OF MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL, VISITING THE SITE


APPROXIMATELY TWICE A MONTH.


WiBLUE, INC
3002 BLUFF STREET SUITE 300
BOULDER, CO 80301
SANDRA LAYTON
(801) 732-0624


Z2


ZONING


REVIEWZ5 FENCE DETAILS


TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
326 TRYON ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27603
ANDREW HALDANE, P.E.
(919) 661-6351


TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
326 TRYON ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27603
ANDREW HALDANE, P.E.
(919) 661-6351


MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645


(MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH)


SITE NAME:
SUTTON


LOCATION MAP N


DRIVING DIRECTIONS


SITE COORDINATES


PROJECT INFORMATION


TAKE AVIATION AVE TO S CLAPP ST/S MACK DR, HEAD
NORTHWEST ON CROSSWIND CT TOWARD AVIATION AVE,
TURN RIGHT ONTO AVIATION AVE TAKE AK-3 S, E BOGARD
RD, FISHHOOK-WILLOW RD/N PALMER-FISHHOOK RD AND
AK-1 N  TO MILE 58 RD IN SUTTON-ALPINE, TURN LEFT ONTO S
CLAPP ST/S MACK DR,TURN RIGHT ONTO AK-3 S TURN LEFT
ONTO N CRUSEY ST,CONTINUE STRAIGHT TO STAY ON N
CRUSEY ST,TURN RIGHT ONTO E BOGARD RD AT THE
ROUNDABOUT, TAKE THE 1ST EXIT AND STAY ON E BOGARD
RD AT THE ROUNDABOUT, TAKE THE 3RD EXIT CONTINUE
ONTO N TRUNK RD TURN RIGHT ONTO FISHHOOK-WILLOW
RD/N PALMER-FISHHOOK RD,TURN LEFT ONTO AK-1 N DRIVE
TO MILE 58 RD,TURN LEFT ONTO MILE 58 RD (SIGNS FOR
PALMER CORRECTIONAL CTR) TURN RIGHT TO STAY ON MILE
58 RD DESTINATION WILL BE ON THE RIGHT.


      W 148° 58' 55.70"     (NAD '83) *
N   61° 42' 08.71"    (NAD '83) *LATITUDE


LONGITUDE


GROUND ELEVATION 835'  (NAVD '88) *


SITE NAME:


PROJECT DESCRIPTION:


TOWER TYPE:


SITE ADDRESS:


120' SELF SUPPORT TOWER


SUTTON


AREA OF
CONSTRUCTION:


2,500± SQ. FT.
(LEASE AREA)


UNASSIGNED ADDRESS
ALONG MILE 58 RD
SUTTON' AK 99645


PARCEL #: 7762000L001


ZONING: UNKNOWN


JURISDICTION: CITY OF MATANUSKA
SUSITNA BOROUGH


PROPOSED
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
FACILITY


DAVE & SONYA HOUSE
26681 N GLENN HWY
SUTTON, AK 99674


ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES
AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE
PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE
LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING:


1. INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
(2015 EDITION)


2. INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
3. CBC/TIA-222-G


4. NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
(2014 EDITION)


5. LOCAL BUILDING CODE
6.    CITY/COUNTY ORDINANCES


UTILITIES:
POWER COMPANY:
ADDRESS:


METER # NEAR SITE:


T.B.D.
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
T.B.D.


* INFORMATION PROVIDED BY GOOGLE EARTH.


AREA PLANZ1 1
1
1
1
1


FACILITY OWNER:
NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:


ATLAS TOWER 1, LLC
3002 BLUFF STREET SUITE 300
BOULDER, CO 80301


Z6 ELECTRICAL NOTES
Z7 POWER PLAN & ONE-LINE DIAGRAM


1
1


1 03-27-24 ZONING







AREA PLAN Z-1


AREA PLAN


338102.423058


1


TOWER ENGINEERING PROFESSIONALS
4700 DAHLIA STREET
DENVER, CO 80216


OFFICE: (303) 566-9914
www.tepgroup.net


ZONING


REVIEW


ZONING0 03-18-24


SUTTON


ZONING1 03-27-24


MKB NMC


NOTES:
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SITE PLAN Z-2
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COMPOUND DETAIL Z-3
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NOTES:


TOWER ELEVATION Z-4


TOWER ELEVATION
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Z-5GATE LOCK DETAIL


FENCE DETAILS


TYPICAL FENCE ELEVATION


FENCE / BARBED WIRE ARM DETAIL
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REVIEW
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SCOPE:
ELECTRICAL NOTES:


CODES:


TESTING:


GUARANTEE:


UTILITY CO-ORDINATION:


EXAMINATION OF SITE:


CUTTING, PATCHING AND EXCAVATION:


CONDUCTORS:


GROUNDING:


UL COMPLIANCE:


EXTERIOR CONDUIT:


EQUIPMENT:


RACEWAYS / CONDUITS GENERAL:


ABBREVIATIONS AND LEGEND


INTERIOR CONDUIT:


Z-6


ELECTRICAL
NOTES
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NOTES:DRAWING NOTES:ONE LINE DIAGRAM NOTES:


NOTES:


Z-7UNDERGROUND CONDUIT(S) TRENCH DETAIL
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PLAN AND ONE-LINE


DIAGRAM


POWER AND TELCO PLAN


ONE-LINE DETAIL
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Atlas Tower 1, LLC 
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300 
Boulder, CO 80301 
(303) 448-8896 
 
March 22, 2024 
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough Development Services Division  
350 E. Dahlia Ave 
Palmer, AK 99645 
 
RE: Administrative Permit Narrative for Telecommunications Facility 
Site Name: Sutton 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Atlas Tower 1, LLC is submitting an Administrative Permit Application to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Development Services Division for review of a new proposed wireless telecommunications facility build 
on the property of 18292 E Stayton Ave, Palmer, AK, 99645, Parcel #: S19N03E30. This letter shall serve 
as a narrative for the proposed 124’ monopole telecommunications facility and how this project will 
provide the needed mobile network coverage while reducing the need for additional cellular facilities in 
the future. This project is being proposed and this justification is being provided in an effort to alleviate 
current mobile network voice, data, and first responder issues in an area that is severely lacking reliable 
network coverage and capacity.  
 


 
 SITE DETAILS 


Land Owner: 
Charles D. House & Sonya S. 
Woodworth-House 
18292 E Stayton Ave  
Palmer, AK, 99645 
 


Site Address:   
18292 E Stayton Ave  
Palmer, AK, 99645 
Sutton Community Council  
Parcel #: S19N03E30 


Applicant: 
Atlas Tower 1, LLC 
3002 Bluff St., Suite 300                                
Boulder, CO 80301 


Coordinates:  
Latitude:  61.702630 
Longitude:  - -148.982128 
Ground Elevation:  836’ 


Zoning:  
TKM AC LOT2 


Lease Area:  
50 x 50 


 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
The purpose of this request is to build a 124’ self support telecommunications tower within a 50 x 50 
wireless facility. This facility will provide critical wireless coverage to the surrounding area. The proposed 
site is zoned TKM AC LOT2 where coverage is lacking, and the capacity of the existing infrastructure is 
reaching its limit.  As the area develops further, and the existing users demand more data for their 
existing devices, existing infrastructure will reach capacity limits and be unable to meet coverage needs.  
This tower and facility will be used for structural support of up to four wireless providers. Each provider 
will install antennas and on-the-ground base-station equipment. 
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WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Visual Effect 
We strive to design our facilities and locate parcels that create the least amount of community 
disturbance.  The surrounding area is largely rural with low density residential zones nearby.  The 
proposed site is chosen to maximize visual aesthetic and distance from residential homes. 
 
Frequency Of Maintenance Work On The Proposed Facility 
On average, after initial installation, a carrier or its contactors would likely visit the facility about one to 
four times a year for maintenance, though this number could vary depending on the specific 
circumstances of the facility. 
 
The Average Number Of Vehicles Visiting The Facility 
The average maintenance visit by a carrier or its contractors would likely involve one pickup truck.  With 
an average of one to four visits a year and one truck a visit, there would likely be about one pickup truck 
visiting the site a month, per carrier, if at full capacity.   
 
The Average Duration Work Visits On The Facility 
For typical maintenance visits, a carrier or its contactors would only be at the site a few hours, but this 
number could increase depending on the work that needed to be completed at the site. 
 
Expected Noise Levels 
Telecommunications facilities are essentially silent.  This would be true whether there were one or four 
carriers. A generator could be operated on site in the rare instance that power went out.  The generator 
would create noise, but it would not be noticeable or audible in the location the telecommunications 
facility is proposed to be. 
 
Building Codes; Safety Standards 
Atlas Tower will ensure the structural integrity of towers, ensure that it is maintained in compliance with 
standards contained in applicable state or local building codes and the applicable standards for towers 
that are published by the Electronic Industries Association, as amended from time to time. If, upon 
inspection, Matanuska-Susitna Borough concludes that a tower fails to comply with such codes and 
standards and constitutes a danger to persons or property, then upon notice being provided to the 
owner of the tower, the owner shall have thirty (30) days to bring such tower into compliance with such 
standards, unless a longer time is reasonably necessary. Failure to bring such tower into compliance 
within said thirty (30) days shall constitute grounds for the removal of the tower or antenna at the 
owner's expense.  
 
FAA/FCC Compliance 
The proposed facility shall conform to the requirements of this title, this code, and other laws, including 
pertinent federal regulations of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA). 
 
This narrative represents required and supplementary information to document the technological, 
economic, and social necessity and benefits of a new 124’ self support telecommunications tower in 
Sutton. The information provided highlights the advantages associated with a telecommunications 
facility at our proposed site. See attached documents to showing our survey and tower drawings. 
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Atlas Tower 1, LLC respectfully requests the acceptance of our application for a Zoning for the proposed 
communications tower facility. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
 
Helmundt Strumpher 
720-667-6652 
www.atlastowers.com 
3002 Bluff St. Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80301 
 



http://www.atlastowers.com/





 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2024 9:34 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Hi Rick
 
Please confirm if a check for the application fee will be accepted and the address to send the
check?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300, Boulder, CO, 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Friday, 22 March 2024 at 12:32
To: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Helmundt,
 
The site is within the Sutton Community Council area. You can reach out to the local council to
propose this construction and seek feedback.
 
Sutton Community Council
PO Box 344
Sutton, AK 99674
suttoncommunitycouncil@gmail.com
Meetings are last Wednesday each month @ 7pm at the Sutton Public Library
 

Here is a link addressing MSB code for the Sutton CC:  CHAPTER 17.27: SUTTON SPECIAL
LAND USE DISTRICT (codepublishing.com)
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Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2024 10:17 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Re: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Good Morning Rick
 
Thank you for the quick feedback
 
Will get the application filled in and over to you as soon as possible
 
Having an initial look at the proposed location of the site, do you see any items of concern?
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300, Boulder, CO, 80301

 
 

From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Date: Friday, 22 March 2024 at 11:56
To: hstrumpher@atlastowers.com <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com>
Subject: RE: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

Good morning Mr. House,
 
A tall structure of this type must be permitted by the borough. I have attached an application you
will want to complete to apply for an administrative permit. The administrative permit fee is $500
and must be received with the application. Please provide a narrative specifically addressing each
question on the application and ensure that all required attachments are included.
 
Here is a link to the borough code concerning tall structures for your reference, which also describes
the application requirements:
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Chapter 17.67 TALL STRUCTURES INCLUDING TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITIES,
WIND ENERGY CONVERSION SYSTEMS, AND OTHER TALL STRUCTURES
(codepublishing.com)
 
Please contact me if you have any further questions after reviewing the code and application.
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
 

From: Helmundt Strumpher <hstrumpher@atlastowers.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 9:07 AM
To: Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>
Subject: Sutton - Telecommunication Tower

 
[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]

Good Morning,
 
Atlas Towers is looking to develop and build a telecommunication tower at the below parcel
address
 
Dave House
MILE 58 RD
SUTTON, AK 99645
 
Please find our site plan drawings attached
 
Could you kindly guide on next steps to complete permitting on this project
 
Kind Regards,
 
Helmundt Strumpher
Chief Operating Officer
hstrumpher@atlastowers.com
www.atlastowers.com
3002 Bluff Street, Suite 300, Boulder, CO, 80301
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Reviewed By:

Contact:

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Project:

Phone:

Request for Review

Due Date:

Special Considerations

No Comment: 

Comments:

Date:

Development Services Division
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:

:Rick Benedict - Current Planner 907-861-8527

-2024

Tall Structure Admin Permit #100 - MSB Tax ID #

Request for PD&E review of tower and compound design, mitigation of drainage, and
site plan review according to the requirements of MSB 17.67.060(C)(2) and (3), MSB
17.67.070(A)(2) and (5), MSB 17.67.080(B)(4), and MSB 17.67.090(A)(2)(a).

Proposed drainage plan shows the runoff from the
gravel pad and driveway draining into the road ROW.
Redesign so that the additional runoff created by the
development is contained within the site.
Redesign the driveway so that it slopes away N. 58
Mile Road for at a minimum the first 10' (11.12.50
(A)(3)(a).
The ESCP (Sheet C-6) shows silt fences crossing the
ROW and roadside ditch. Redesign so that the silt
fences do not cross onto public ROW or cross
existing ditch lines.

Daniel Dahms
Digitally signed by Daniel Dahms
DN: E=Daniel.Dahms@matsugov.us, CN=Daniel Dahms, OU=Pre Design 
Engineer Users, OU=Capital Projects Users, OU=DSJ Users, OU=MSB Users, 
DC=ad, DC=matsugov, DC=us
Date: 2024.08.13 14:26:38-08'00'
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From: Fred Wagner
To: Rick Benedict
Subject: RE: Request for Review and Comments: MSB 17.67 – Tall Structures
Date: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 10:57:41 AM

Platting has no comments, or concerns.
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Fred Wagner, PLS
MSB Platting Officer
(907)861-7870 Office
(907)355-8507 Cell
 
 
 
From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 10:18 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Request for Review and Comments: MSB 17.67 – Tall Structures
 
APPLICANT:     Helmundt Strumpher, for Atlas Towers 1
 
LOCATION:      Lot 2 of TKM AC Subdivision, Tax ID #7762000L002
 
An application for an Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67 – Tall Structures.  The Planning
Director will conduct a public hearing on this request on October 3, 2024.
 
Application materials may be viewed online at www.matsugov.us by clicking on ‘All Public
Notices & Announcements.’ A direct link to the application material is here:
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough - Public Notice - Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67—Tall
Structures (matsugov.us)
 
Comments are due on or before September 27, 2024, and will be included in the Planning
Director’s packet for review and information. Please be advised that comments received after
that date will not be included in the staff report to the Planning Director. Thank you for your
review.
 
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
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Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
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Agency Comments 
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

From: Huling, Kristina N (DOT)
To: Rick Benedict
Cc: Baski, Sean M (DOT); Beckwith, Morris R (DOT); Bosin, Anna D (DOT); Brad Sworts; Rearden, Devki (DOT);

Walsh, Matthew H (DOT)
Subject: RE: Request for Review and Comments: MSB 17.67 – Tall Structures
Date: Monday, September 16, 2024 2:09:29 PM
Attachments: 9-16-24 DOT&PF Admin Permit 10032 Comment Letter - Atlas Tower - Tall Structures.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
Rick,
 
Attached are DOT&PF agency comments for the Atlas Tower admin permit. DOT&PF has no
objections.
 
Thank you,
 
Kristina Huling
Mat-Su Area Planner | 907.269.0509
Alaska DOT&PF, Anchorage; Planning

 
From: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 10:18 AM
To: Rick Benedict <Rick.Benedict@matsugov.us>
Subject: Request for Review and Comments: MSB 17.67 – Tall Structures
 

APPLICANT:     Helmundt Strumpher, for Atlas Towers 1
 
LOCATION:      Lot 2 of TKM AC Subdivision, Tax ID #7762000L002
 
An application for an Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67 – Tall Structures.  The Planning
Director will conduct a public hearing on this request on October 3, 2024.
 
Application materials may be viewed online at www.matsugov.us by clicking on ‘All Public
Notices & Announcements.’ A direct link to the application material is here:
 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough - Public Notice - Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67—Tall
Structures (matsugov.us)
 
Comments are due on or before September 27, 2024, and will be included in the Planning
Director’s packet for review and information. Please be advised that comments received after
that date will not be included in the staff report to the Planning Director. Thank you for your
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“Keep Alaska Moving through service and infrastructure.” 
 
 
 


Department of Transportation and 
Public Facilities  


 
Division of Project Delivery 


Anchorage Field Office 
 


4111 Aviation Avenue 
P.O. Box 196900 


Anchorage, AK 99519-6900 
Main: 907-269-0520 


Fax: 907-269-0521 
dot.alaska.gov 


 
September 16, 2024 
 


  Rick Benedict, Planner II 
  Development Services Division  
  Matanuska-Susitna Borough 


350 East Dahlia Avenue 
Palmer, AK 99645 


 
[Sent Electronically] 
 
Re: Conditional Use Permit Review 


 
Dear Mr. Benedict: 


 
The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Central Region has 
reviewed the following conditional use permits and have no comments: 


• Admin Permit 10032 – Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67 Tall Structures – 
Atlas Tower (58 Mile Road) 


All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway permit and/or 
approach road review, subject to provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued access 
permits become invalid once the property undergoes a platting action or change in use and must be 
reissued. 


We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way 
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the 
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any 
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of 
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner’s best interest to identify 
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property. 


If any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend 
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to 
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove 
that cost to the petitioner. 


If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or 
kristina.huling@alaska.gov. 



mailto:kristina.huling@alaska.gov





 


Sincerely, 


 
 
Kristina Huling 
Mat-Su Area Planner, DOT&PF 
 
 
cc:  Sean Baski, Highway Design Chief, DOT&PF 


Matt Walsh, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way, DOT&PF 
Devki Rearden, Engineering Associate, DOT&PF 
Morris Beckwith, Right of Way, DOT&PF 
Brad Sworts, Pre-Design & Engineering Div. Manager, MSB 
Anna Bosin, Traffic & Safety Engineer, DOT&PF 







review.
 
 
Respectfully,
 
Rick Benedict – Current Planner
Development Services Division
Matanuska-Susitna Borough
(907)861-8527 direct
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Department of Transportation and 
Public Facilities  

 
Division of Project Delivery 

Anchorage Field Office 
 

4111 Aviation Avenue 
P.O. Box 196900 

Anchorage, AK 99519-6900 
Main: 907-269-0520 

Fax: 907-269-0521 
dot.alaska.gov 

 
September 16, 2024 
 

  Rick Benedict, Planner II 
  Development Services Division  
  Matanuska-Susitna Borough 

350 East Dahlia Avenue 
Palmer, AK 99645 

 
[Sent Electronically] 
 
Re: Conditional Use Permit Review 

 
Dear Mr. Benedict: 

 
The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) Central Region has 
reviewed the following conditional use permits and have no comments: 

• Admin Permit 10032 – Administrative Permit under MSB 17.67 Tall Structures – 
Atlas Tower (58 Mile Road) 

All properties accessing DOT&PF roads must apply to Right of Way for a driveway permit and/or 
approach road review, subject to provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued access 
permits become invalid once the property undergoes a platting action or change in use and must be 
reissued. 

We recommend the petitioner verify all section line easements and DOT&PF road rights-of-way 
adjacent to their property. For assistance, the petitioner may contact the Engineering group within the 
Right of Way section in DOT&PF at (907) 269-0700. The petitioner is liable to remove any 
improvements within the easements and rights-of-way that impede the operation and maintenance of 
those facilities even if they are not shown on the plat, so it is in the petitioner’s best interest to identify 
the exact locations and widths of any such easements or rights-of-way before they improve the property. 

If any section line easements or road rights-of-way exist within the bounds of their plat, we recommend 
the petitioner dedicate them. If there is an existing right-of-way or easement, the petitioner is unable to 
develop that portion of the property yet continues to pay property taxes on it; dedicating will remove 
that cost to the petitioner. 

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or 
kristina.huling@alaska.gov. 
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Sincerely, 

 
 
Kristina Huling 
Mat-Su Area Planner, DOT&PF 
 
 
cc:  Sean Baski, Highway Design Chief, DOT&PF 

Matt Walsh, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way, DOT&PF 
Devki Rearden, Engineering Associate, DOT&PF 
Morris Beckwith, Right of Way, DOT&PF 
Brad Sworts, Pre-Design & Engineering Div. Manager, MSB 
Anna Bosin, Traffic & Safety Engineer, DOT&PF 
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DRAFT 
 ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT
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MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 

Phone (907) 861-7822 
www.matsugov.us  

 
 

TALL STRUCTURE ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT 
 

PERMIT#: 10032 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: October 4, 2024 
 
PERMIT SITE: Lot 2 of TKM AC Subdivision, Tax ID# 7762000L002 
 
PERMITTEE /  Atlas Tower 1, LLC 
PROPERTY OWNER: Charles D. House 
 
Action: In accordance with Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code 17.67, an Administrative Permit 
for a 125-foot lattice telecommunications tower is hereby granted as referenced within this 
document. 
 
General Requirements:  All development and use of the permitted site shall occur as described 
in the approved application submitted and as further specified by the conditions listed herein. Any 
deviation from the requirements or conditions of this permit or from Borough code may be grounds 
for penalties as authorized by Borough code. 
 
Specific Conditions of the Permit: 

1. Prior to construction, the applicant shall provide the Borough with a drainage plan that 
demonstrates seasonal runoff from the proposed site will be contained on the subject 
property. 

2. All aspects of the operation shall comply with the description detailed in the application 
material and with the conditions of this permit. An amendment to the Administrative 
Permit shall be required before any change of the conditional use. 

3. The operation shall comply with all federal, state, and local regulations. 
4. Borough-authorized representatives shall be allowed to inspect the site and related records 

at reasonable times to monitor compliance with all permit conditions. Upon reasonable 
notice from the Borough, the permittee shall provide necessary assistance to facilitate 
authorized inspections (MSB 17.67.300(D)). 

5. The tower's height may not be increased unless proper permits are obtained in accordance 
with MSB 17.67. 

6. The equipment compound and telecommunications tower shall be removed, at the owner’s 
expense within 90 days after abandonment or termination of the permit in accordance with 
MSB 17.67.130(A)(1). 
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The decision may be appealed within five (5) calendar days of the MSB Planning Director's 
approval date in accordance with MSB 15.39.280 - Appeals; Commencement. 

Alex Strawn, Planning & Land Use Director Date of Issuance 
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